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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Hemson Consulting Ltd. was retained by the City of Markham to complete a 
Development Charges (DC) Background Study. The following summarizes the 
findings of the 2013 DC Background Study. 

A. CITY OF MARKHAM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES REGIME 

The City of Markham currently levies three types of development charges for the 
recovery development-related capital costs: 
 

 City-Wide Soft (CWS) Service Development Charges — for the recovery of 
development-related costs for the provision of general government, library, fire, 
indoor recreation, parks development and facilities, public works (building, 
equipment and fleet), and parking services. 
 

 City-Wide Hard (CWH) Service Development Charges — for the recovery of 
development-related costs for the provision of major roads and related services, 
including structures, sidewalks, streetlights and special traffic management and 
design features, as well as storm water management projects (erosion control 
projects), special projects (streetscaping), and related studies. 

 
 Area-Specific Development Charges (ASDC) — for the recovery of 

development-related costs for the provision of some roads, intersection 
improvements, streetlighting, watermains, sanitary sewers, storm water 
management facilities (storm water ponds), and related studies. 

The first two types of development charges, the CWS and CWH, are levied on a 
uniform basis against all development in the City. The ASDCs are levied on a 
planning area-specific basis. This review of the DC Background Study will update all 
of the related CWS, CWH and ASDC By-laws. 
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B. STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES LEGISLATION 

 This study calculates development charges for the City of Markham in 
compliance with the provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) 
and its associated regulation (Ontario Regulation 82/98). 
 

 The City needs to continue implementing development charges to fund capital 
projects related to growth throughout Markham so that development pays for its 
capital requirements to the extent allowed by the DCA and so that new services 
required by growth are provided in a fiscally responsible manner. 
 

 The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a development charges background 
study be prepared in which development charges are determined with reference 
to: 

 a forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population 
and non-residential development anticipated in the City; 
 

 a review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred or to be 
incurred by the City to provide for the expected development, 
including the determination of the growth and non-growth-related 
components of the capital projects; and 
 

 an examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the 
development charges by-laws would relate. 

 This report identifies the growth-related net capital costs which are attributable 
to development that is forecast to occur in the City. These costs are 
apportioned to types of development (residential, non-residential) in a manner 
that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to each type 
of development.  
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C. ALL SERVICES WITH GROWTH-RELATED COSTS INCLUDED IN THE 
ANALYSIS  

The following City services have been included in the development charge analysis:  

 General Government 
 Library 
 Fire Services 
 Indoor Recreation 
 Parks Development and Facilities 
 Public Works 
 Parking 
 City-Wide Hard (including roads and associated structures, sidewalks, 

streetlights, streetscaping, intersections, studies, storm water management, 
water mains, and related studies) 

 Area-Specific (including illumination, intersections, roads, storm water 
management, structures, sanitary sewers, water mains, and related studies) 

D. TWO APPROACHES ARE USED TO CALCULATE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES  

 
 A City-wide average cost approach is used to calculate development charges for 

general government, library, fire services, indoor recreation, parks development 
& facilities, public works, parking and City-wide hard services. This approach 
results in uniform charges throughout the City. 
 

 In addition, area-specific development charges are calculated for illumination, 
intersections, roads, storm water management, structures, sanitary sewers, water 
mains, and related studies. The area-specific approach more closely aligns costs 
and benefits for services where benefits are more localized and can be identified. 

E. THE CITY OF MARKHAM IS ANTICIPATED TO GROW BY 54,200 PEOPLE 
AND 57,300 EMPLOYEES OVER 10 YEARS 

 A development forecast for the 10 year study period, 2013–2022, estimates that 
the City's population will grow by approximately 54,200 people and by about 
98,200 to ultimate development (2031 for the purposes of this study).  
 

 Population growth in new housing units is expected to add 67,200 people over 
the 2013–2022 period and 121,300 to ultimate development. 
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 The City’s employment is forecast to grow by approximately 57,300 employees 

over the next 10 years and 74,300 to ultimate development. 

 This employment growth is projected to generate about 2.55 million square 
metres of new non-residential building space between 2013 and 2022 and 3.18 
million square metres to ultimate development (2031). 

 The following is a summary of the projected growth for the City: 
 

Existing 2013 – 2022 2013 – 2031 

RESIDENTIAL FORECAST As At 
2012 

Forecast 
Change 

As At 
2022 

Forecast 
Change 

As At 
2031   

 
Households 

  
93,016 

  
24,593 

 
117,612 

  
45,444  

 
138,460 

 
Population  
   Census   305,713 54,204 359,917 98,240 403,953
   In New Households 67,212 121,306 

 

        

  Existing 2013 – 2022 2013 – 2031 
NON-RESIDENTIAL 
FORECAST As At 

2012 
Forecast 
Change 

As At 
2022 

Forecast 
Change 

As At 
2031 

  
 
Non-Residential Building 
Space (sq.m)  

  
2,553,322 

 

 
3,181,833  

 

Employment 
  

166,125 
  

57,283 
  

223,408 
 

74,288 240,413 
  

 

F. INCREASE IN NEED FOR SERVICE BASED ON ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENT 

 In accordance with the DCA, development charges have been calculated at a 
level no higher than the average service level provided in the City over the 
ten-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study, on a service by service basis. 
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 The increase in need for service required to service the anticipated 
development is based on the net population and household, or net 
employment and household, growth in the City. 

 This service level analysis utilizes (net) population plus households, or 
employment plus households to calculate the 10-year average historic service 
levels and the maximum permissible DC funding envelopes. This approach is 
utilized for all CWS services. 

 This approach reflects the manner in which the City develops complete 
communities and plans for infrastructure and facilities to meet the servicing 
needs of development. 

G. THE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES STUDY INCLUDES A $524 MILLION 
GROWTH-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR SOFT SERVICES OVER THE 
NEXT 10 YEARS AND A $970 MILLION PROGRAM FOR HARD SERVICES TO 
ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT 

 The 2013–2022 growth-related capital program for soft services including 
General Government, Library, Fire, Indoor Recreation, Parks Development & 
Facilities, Public Works, and Parking totals $524.4 million. 

 
 The City-wide hard services net capital program totals an additional $969.9 

million. This amount is estimated to provide for development-related 
infrastructure required to 2031. 

 
 The DCA requires that the gross capital costs be reduced by grants, subsidies, 

and recoveries from other governments; capital replacements or other benefits 
provided to the existing community; existing reserve fund balances; amounts 
that exceed historic service levels; and a statutory 10 per cent reduction for 
eligible soft services when calculating development charges. 

 
 After these deductions the net growth-related soft services capital program is 

reduced to $225.3 million, and the City-wide hard services growth-related 
capital program decreases to $595.6 million. These amounts are eligible for 
recovery through development charges. 
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 The following is a summary of the development-related capital program. 
 
    

Gross Cost 
($000) 

 DC Eligible Cost 
Service     For Recovery 

     ($000) 

General Government $20,782.4  $14,554.5 

Library $25,589.6  $18,709.3 

Fire Services $23,188.5  $22,519.0 

Indoor Recreation $151,469.2  $88,567.9 

Park Development and Facilities $269,032.2  $60,935.5 

Public Works $33,608.7  $19,431.4 

Parking $694.7  $625.2 
  

     Total – 10-Year Soft Services $524,365.3  $225,342.9 

  

     Total –  City-Wide Hard (to 2031) $969,912.9  $595,576.8 

H. PROPOSED CITY-WIDE CHARGES INCREASE OVER PRESENT CHARGES 

 The following tables summarize the proposed residential and non-residential 
City-wide development charges.   
 

Calculated Residential Charges for City-Wide Services 
 

 

Service

General Government $127.45 $470 $365 $308 $229

Library $308.45 $1,137 $882 $746 $555

Fire Services $192.22 $709 $550 $465 $346

Indoor Recreation $1,495.19 $5,513 $4,277 $3,618 $2,691

Park Development & Facilities $1,030.17 $3,799 $2,947 $2,493 $1,854

Public Works $167.65 $618 $480 $406 $302

Parking $5.02 $19 $14 $12 $9

Subtotal City Wide Soft Charge $3,326.15 $12,265 $9,515 $8,048 $5,986

City Wide Hard $2,737.00 $10,092 $7,829 $6,624 $4,927

Total Residential Charge $6,063.15 $22,357 $17,344 $14,672 $10,913

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 3.69                   2.86                   2.42                   1.80                   

Townhouses & 
Multiples

 Adjusted
 Charge Per 

Capita 
Small 

Apartments
Singles &

Semis

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)

Large 
Apartments

HEMSON

6



Calculated Non-Residential Charges for City-Wide Services 
 

 
 
 

 As illustrated in the next table, the proposed residential charges are higher than 
the present charge for residential units. The charges displayed below are the 
combined CWS and CWH charges. 

 
Comparison of City-Wide Residential Charges 

 

 
 

 The residential charges increase by varying amounts. The increase ranges from 
12.4 per cent for Townhouses to 49.7 per cent for small apartments. 
 

Service

General Government $2.88 $2.88 $2.88

Fire Services $2.43 $4.85 $4.33

Public Works $2.12 $4.24 $3.78

Parking $0.12 $0.12 $0.12

TOTAL NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGE $7.55 $12.09 $11.11

Calculated
Charge

per net ha

Charge Per Net Hectare $220,450

 I.O.I. Charge 
per Square 

Metre 

 Mixed Use 
Charge per 

Square Metre 

 Retail Use 
Charge per 

Square Metre 

 City-Wide Hard Non-Residential Charge 

Current Calculated
Residential Unit Type Residential Residential

Charge Charge

Single/Semi-Detached $19,626 $22,357 $2,731 13.9%

Townhouses $15,424 $17,344 $1,920 12.4%

Large Apartments $12,138 $14,672 $2,534 20.9%

Small Apartments $7,292 $10,913 $3,621 49.7%

 Difference in Charge 
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Comparison of City-Wide Non-Residential Charges 
 

 
 
 The soft services portion of the charge for the varying non-residential sectors 

increases by roughly 28 per cent over present rates. 
 

 The calculated non-residential CWH charge also increases by 15 per cent. 
 

I. A PORTION OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED COSTS REQUIRE FUNDING FROM 
NON-DEVELOPMENT CHARGE SOURCES 

 The Development Charges Act, 1997 requires that the growth-related net capital 
costs for “soft” services be reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the applicable 
development charge for these services. The 10 per cent share of growth-related 
net capital costs not included in the development charge calculation must be 
funded from non-development charge sources. 
 

 In total, nearly $42.4 million is identified to provide for the required 10 per 
cent reduction. 
 

 Non-development charge funding for replacement or benefit to existing shares 
of the capital forecast of the CWH program will total an additional $70.4 
million. 

 

Current Calculated
Non-Residential Sector Charge Charge

Per Sq.M. Per Sq.M.

Mixed Use $5.92 $7.55 $1.63 27.5%

Retail Use $9.39 $12.09 $2.70 28.8%

Industrial/Business Office/Institutional $8.64 $11.11 $2.47 28.6%

Current Calculated
City-Wide Hard Charge Charge

Per Net Ha Per Net Ha

Charge Per Net Hectare $191,243 $220,450 $29,207 15.3%

 Difference in Charge 

 Difference in Charge 
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 Another portion of the program, deemed to benefit development beyond the 
10-year planning period for soft services, will require funding from non-DC 
sources in the interim. The post-period benefit shares relating to the soft 
services capital program amounts to $164.5 million. 
 

 It is estimated also that net operating costs will increase by about $13.2 million 
by the year 2022 as the facilities and infrastructure embodied in the capital 
forecast are operated and maintained. 

J. AREA-SPECIFIC CHARGES 

 Area-Specific Development Charges are proposed to provide for some roads, 
intersection improvements, streetlighting, watermains, sanitary sewers, storm 
water management facilities (storm water ponds), and related studies. 
 

 The ASDCs calculated for the purposes of this background study are 
summarized below. 
 

 

Area Name Area #
$ / Net 

Hectare

Yonge Steeles Corridor 1B $1,131,819

Woodbine/404 4 $150,174

Armadale 5 $9,855

Armadale NE 7 $11,658

Milliken 8 $154,577

PD 1-7 9 $681,288

Rodick/Miller Road Planning District 17 $220,363

Buttonville Airport 18 $611,580

Mount Joy 23 $47,705

Markham Centre - South Unionville - Helen Ave 42A.1 $1,663,067

Markham Centre 42B $6,769

Markham Centre - Clegg 42B.2 $92,779

Markham Centre - Hotel 42B.4 $884,900

Markham Centre - South Hwy 7 42B.6 $1,043,845

Markham Centre - Sciberras 42B.8 $293,764

Markham Centre - East Precinct 42B.9 $3,079,743

Wismer 45A $9,688

Cathedral 46 $23,776

York Downs 47B $24,629

404 North 49 $42,565
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 Staff has reviewed areas where additional infrastructure requirements are 
anticipated, however, no by-laws will be enacted at this point in time as the 
servicing requirements are not yet finalized. These areas include, but are not 
limited to: 

 Whitebelt (Area 50); 
 Langstaff (Area 2); 
 Yonge North Corridor – Royal Orchard (Area 1A); 
 Markville (Area 19); and 
 Cornell Provincial Lands (Area 41). 

 

 Additionally, there are some areas where the developer has agreed to complete 
the required infrastructure, thereby negating the requirement for an ASDC By-
law. These are: 

 Cornell (Area 41); 
 Armadale East/Parkview (Area 16); and 
 Commerce Valley/Galleria (Area 48). 

K. MODIFICATIONS TO THE CITY’S DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW AND 
LOCAL SERVICE DEFINITIONS ARE PROPOSED 

 The City is proposing to modify a few provisions of the development charges 
by-law. The proposed draft by-laws are available, under separate cover, and all 
the by-law provisions are provided in the draft. 
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I INTRODUCTION 

This City of Markham Development Charges Background Study is presented as part of 
a process to lead to the approval of new development charge by-laws in compliance 
with the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA). 

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) require that a development 
charges background study be prepared in which development charges are determined 
with reference to: 

 A forecast of the amount, type and location of housing units, population and 
non-residential development anticipated in the City; 
 

 The average capital service levels provided in the City over the 10 year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study; 
 

 A review of capital works in progress and anticipated future capital projects, 
including an analysis of gross expenditures, funding sources, and net 
expenditures incurred or to be incurred by the City or its local boards to provide 
for the expected development, including the determination of the growth and 
non-growth-related components of the capital projects; and 
 

 An examination of the long term capital and operating costs for the capital 
infrastructure required for each service to which the development charges by-
laws would relate. 

This study presents the results of the review which determines the development-
related net capital costs which are attributable to development that is forecast to occur 
in the community. These development-related net capital costs are then apportioned 
among various types of sectors (residential; non-residential) in a manner that reflects 
the increase in the need for each service attributable to each type of development. 
The study arrives, therefore, at proposed development charges for various types of 
development. 

The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the proposed 
development charges. Following completion of this process in accordance with the 
DCA and Council’s review of this study and the comments it receives regarding this 
study or other information brought to its attention about the proposed charges, it is 
intended that Council will pass new development charges for the City. 
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The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which the 
proposed development charges are based. 

Section II designates the services for which the development charges are proposed and 
the areas within the City to which the development charges will apply. It also briefly 
reviews the methodology that has been used in this background study. 

Section III presents a summary of the forecast residential and non-residential 
development which is expected to occur within the City over the 2013–2022 period 
and to 2031 (ultimate development). 

Section IV summarizes the historic 10-year average capital service levels that have 
been attained in the City which form the basis for the development charges soft 
services calculations. 

In Section V, the development-related capital forecast that has been developed by 
various City departments and boards is reviewed. 

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable development charges and the 
resulting proposed development charges by class and type of development as well as by 
geographic area in the City. 

Section VII provides a comparison of existing development charge rates in the City 
with the rates proposed in this study. 

Section VIII provides an examination of the long term capital and operating costs for 
each service included in the development charge calculation. 

Section IX provides a review of development charges administrative matters and the 
City’s local service policies. 
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II THE METHODOLOGY COMBINES A CITY-WIDE AND AREA-
SPECIFIC APPROACH TO ALIGN DEVELOPMENT-RELATED 
COSTS AND BENEFITS  

Several key steps are required in calculating any development charge. However, 
specific circumstances arise in each municipality which must be reflected in the 
calculation. In this study, therefore, we have tailored our approach to the City of 
Markham’s unique circumstances. The approach to the proposed development charges 
is focussed on providing a reasonable alignment of growth-related costs with the 
development that necessitates them. This study combines a City-wide approach for 
soft and certain hard services which the City provides with an area-specific approach 
for certain hard services. 

A. BOTH CITY-WIDE AND AREA-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE 
PROPOSED 

The City provides a wide range of services to the community it serves and has an 
extensive inventory of facilities, land, infrastructure, vehicles and equipment. The 
DCA provides municipalities with flexibility to define services that will be included in 
the development charge by-laws, provided that the other provisions of the Act and its 
associated regulations are met. The DCA also requires that the by-laws designate the 
areas within which the by-laws shall be imposed. The development charges may apply 
to all lands in the municipality or to other designated development areas as specified 
in the by-laws. 

1. Services Based on a City-Wide Approach 

For the majority of services that the City provides, a range of capital facilities, land, 
equipment and infrastructure is available throughout the City; arenas, community 
centres, pools, libraries, fire stations, arterial roads, watermains, parks and so on. As 
new development occurs, new facilities will need to be added so that service levels in 
newly developing areas are provided for at levels enjoyed in existing communities. A 
widely accepted method for sharing the development-related capital costs for such 
City services is to apportion them over all new growth anticipated in the City. 
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The following services are included in the City-wide development charge calculation: 

 General Government; 
 Library; 
 Fire; 
 Indoor Recreation; 
 Park Development & Facilities; 
 Public Works; 
 Parking; and 
 City-wide Hard (including roads and associated structures, sidewalks, 

streetlights, streetscaping, intersections, studies, storm water management, 
water mains, and related studies). 

These services form a reasonable basis on which to plan and administer the 
development charges. It is noted that the analysis of each of these services examines 
the individual capital facilities and equipment that make them up. For example, 
Indoor Recreation includes various indoor facilities such as community centres, pools, 
arenas; associated land requirements as allowed under the DCA; and equipment. 

The resulting development charge for these services would be imposed against all 
development anywhere in the City. 

2. Area-Specific Charges Are Proposed 

For some services that the City provides, the need for development-related capital 
additions to support anticipated development is more localized. For such services, 
where costs and benefits are more localized, an alternative technique — the area-
specific approach — is employed. 

The area-specific charges relate mainly to the provision of sanitary sewer collection 
trunks, roads and related improvements, storm water management works, trunk water 
mains, projects undertaken by credit agreements, and related studies. Charges for these 
services are called Area-Specific Development Charges (ASDC) and are consistent 
with the City’s existing development charges for such works. 

The area-specific approach for these services reflects the fact that the demand for, and 
benefit from, the projects provided by the City is much more localized than that for 
other City services. Area-specific charges result in a more accurate distribution of costs 
among developers than the City-wide approach. The geographic areas that are 
included coincide with the specific service area for each project. 

The area-specific approach also facilitates front-end financing or credit agreements for 
the designated services if the City chooses to use these provisions of the DCA. As an 
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alternative that is more commonly used in Markham, the area-specific charges also 
facilitate the use of developer group agreements. 

Map 1 illustrates the area-specific service areas that have been identified in the City. 
The areas recommended in this study are as follows: 

 Area 1B – Yonge Steeles Corridor 
 Area 4 – Woodbine/404 
 Area 5 – Armadale 
 Area 7 – Armadale NE 
 Area 8 – Milliken 
 Area 9 – PD 1-7 
 Area 17 – Rodick/Miller Road Planning District 
 Area 18 – Buttonville Airport 
 Area 23 – Mount Joy 
 Area 42A.1 – Markham Centre – South Unionville – Helen Ave 
 Area 42B – Markham Centre 
 Area 42B.2 – Markham Centre – Clegg 
 Area 42B.4 – Markham Centre – Hotel 
 Area 42B.6 – Markham Centre – South Hwy 7 
 Area 42B.8 – Markham Centre – Sciberras 
 Area 42B.9 – Markham Centre – East Precinct 
 Area 45A – Wismer 
 Area 46 – Cathedral 
 Area 47B – York Downs 
 Area 49 – 404 North  
 

For other areas, development plans are not sufficiently known to be able to provide 
appropriate servicing plans and development charges. Area-specific development 
charges for these areas may be prepared by the City in the future as development plans 
become more advanced. There are some other areas in which the ASDC work will be 
completed by the developers in which a letter of agreement would be required by the 
City. And finally, there are other areas in which ASDCs will likely be passed in June 
2013 due to pending development, but may need to be subsequently revised. 

B. KEY STEPS IN DETERMINING DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR FUTURE 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED PROJECTS 

Several key steps are required in calculating development charges for future 
development-related projects. These are summarized as follows. 
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1. Development Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires a development forecast to be prepared for 
the 10 year study period, 2013–2022, for City-wide soft services and for development 
to ultimate development (2031) for the hard services. The forecast of the future 
residential and non-residential development by location used in this study is based on 
growth anticipated to occur within approved York Region Official Plan designated 
urban areas. The forecast reflects York Region Official Plan targets, 2011 Census data 
and recent development activity.  

For the residential portion of the forecast the new dwelling units, net population 
growth, and population growth in new units is estimated. Net population growth 
equals the population in new housing units reduced by the decline in the population 
in the existing base anticipated over the 10 year period and to build-out (due to 
reducing household sizes as the community ages). The net population change and 
growth in dwelling units is used in the calculation of the development charges funding 
envelopes. In calculating the per capita development charge, however, the population 
growth in new housing units is used. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the Gross Floor Area (GFA) of 
building space to be developed over the 10 year period, 2013–2022, and to 2031. The 
forecast provides estimates for five categories: retail, institutional, work at home, 
employment land, and major office. The forecast of GFA is based on the employment 
forecast for the City. Factors for floor space per worker by category are used to convert 
the employment forecast into gross floor areas for the purposes of the development 
charges study. 

2. Service Categories and Historic Service Levels 

The Development Charges Act provides that the increase in the need for service 
attributable to anticipated development: 

... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service 
exceeding the average level of that service provided in the municipality 
over the 10-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the 
background study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

Historic 10-year average service levels thus form the basis for development charges. A 
detailed review of City’s capital service levels for buildings, land, vehicles, and related 
infrastructure and facilities has been undertaken, and included in this study.  This data 
and resulting 10-year historic service levels are used as a reference for the calculation 
to determine what portion of future capital projects that may be included in the 
development charge can be determined. The historic service levels used in this study 
have been calculated based on the period 2003–2012. 
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In this DC Study, the approach used  to calculate service levels and maximum funding 
envelopes is described as follows: For those services with only a residential impact 
(Library, Indoor Recreation, and Park Development and Facilities), the service level 
measure of population + households has been utilized. For those services which levy 
both a residential and non-residential charge, the service level measure of 
employment + households has been utilized. Introducing households into the 
calculation of the historic service levels and the determination of the maximum 
permissible DC funding envelopes recognizes the importance of facilities in proximity 
to existing and future development. The importance of proximity, and reasonable 
access, ties together with the notion of developing complete communities.  

Existing households and household growth are being used as a proxy for the amount 
and location of developed land. This approach is consistent with the way in which the 
City of Markham plans for each of its communities and provides infrastructure and 
facilities to meet the servicing needs and demands arising from development. 

For “hard” services, such as water, wastewater, storm drainage and roads (and road-
related works), historic service levels are less applicable and reference is made to the 
City’s engineering standards as well as Provincial health and environmental 
requirements. 

3. Development-Related Capital Forecast and Analysis of Net Capital Costs to be 
Included in the Development Charges 

A development-related capital forecast has been prepared by the City’s departments 
and boards as part of the present study. The forecast identifies development-related 
projects and their gross and net costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or 
other contributions as required by the Act (DCA, s. 5. (2)). The capital forecast 
provides another cornerstone upon which development charges are based. The DCA 
requires that the increase in the need for service attributable to the anticipated 
development may include an increase: 

... only if the council of the municipality has indicated that it intends 
to ensure that such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 

In conjunction with DCA, s. 5. (1) 4. referenced above, these sections have the effect 
of requiring that the development charge be calculated on the lesser of the historic 10-
year average service levels or the service levels embodied in future plans of the City. 
The development-related capital forecast prepared for this study ensures that 
development charges are only imposed to help pay for projects that have been or are 
intended to be purchased or built in order to accommodate future anticipated 
development. It is not sufficient in the calculation of development charges merely to 
have had the service in the past. There must also be a demonstrated commitment to 
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continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the future. In this regard, Ontario 
Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the 
council of a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an 
increase in the need for service will be met if the increase in service 
forms part of an official plan, capital forecast or similar expression of 
the intention of the council and the plan, forecast or similar expression 
of the intention of the council has been approved by the council. 

For some projects in the development-related capital forecast, a portion of the project 
may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 5. (1) 6., these 
portions of projects and their associated net costs are the funding responsibility of the 
City from non-development charges sources. The amount of City funding for such 
non-growth shares of projects is also identified as part of the preparation of the 
development-related capital forecast. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable development charge 
by the amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a service. 
Such capacity is available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. 
Adjustments are made in the analysis to meet this requirement of the Act. 

Finally, in calculating development charges, the growth-related net capital costs must 
be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except water, wastewater, storm drainage, 
services related to highways and fire (DCA, s. 5. (1) 8.). The 10 per cent discount is 
applied to the other services, e.g. indoor recreation, libraries, parks, and the resulting 
City funding responsibility from non-development charge sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

For the City-wide development charge, the next step in the determination of 
development charges is the allocation of the development-related net capital costs 
between the residential and the non-residential sectors. This is done by using different 
apportionments for different services in accordance with the demands which the two 
sectors would be expected to place on the various services and the different benefits 
derived from those services. 

Where reasonable data exists, the apportionment is based on the expected demand 
for, and use of, the service by each sector (e.g. shares of population and employment).  

Finally, the residential component of the City-wide development charge is applied to 
different housing types on the basis of average occupancy factors. The non-residential 
component is applied on the basis of gross building space in square metres. 
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The Area Specific Development Charges are apportioned on the basis of net 
developable land area. This is the same approach as presently used by the City and is 
judged to equitably apply the charge only against lands that can be developed. 

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the development charge results from adjustments made to 
growth-related net capital costs for each service and sector resulting from the 
application of any unallocated growth-related reserve fund balances that are available 
to finance the growth-related capital costs in the capital forecast. A cash flow analysis 
is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and receipt of development 
charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are therefore accounted for in the 
calculation as allowed under the DCA. 
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III POPULATION IS FORECAST TO INCREASE BY 54,200 AND 
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SPACE BY 2.6 MILLION 
SQUARE METRES BY 2022 

This section provides the basis for the development forecasts used in calculating the 
development charges and provides a summary of the forecast results. The development 
forecast in the development charges background study is based on estimates of growth 
occurring within approved Official Plan designated urban areas. This forecast is 
consistent with population and employment targets contained in the Region of York’s 
Regional Official Plan. The Official Plan values have been adjusted in the initial years 
to reflect recent Census releases. 

This section portrays a summary of the results of the housing unit and population 
forecast and of the non-residential employment and space forecast. Details of the 
forecasts are provided in Appendix A. 

A. THE RESIDENTIAL FORECAST IS BASED ON THE 2011 CENSUS AND 
OFFICIAL PLAN TARGETS 

The residential growth forecast is based on development that is expected in designated 
urban areas of Markham’s Official Plan. A description of the forecast methodology and 
more detailed tables of results are provided in Appendix A. Table 1 provides a 
summary of the residential forecast for two planning periods: a 10 year planning 
period, 2013–2022, and 2013–ultimate development. As noted in Section II, for 
development charges calculation purposes, the 10 year planning period is applicable to 
non-engineering services. The ultimate development forecast has been utilized in the 
calculation of the City-wide Hard component of development charges and in the Area 
Specific Development Charges calculations. 
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Table 1 
Summary of Residential Development Charges Forecast 

 

 
 
 

The City’s population is expected to increase by about 18 per cent over the next 10 
years reaching about 360,000 by 2022. The ultimate population is forecast to reach 
nearly 404,000. 

The population figures referred to above reflect the “net” increase in population. This 
is the increase after taking into account the expected continuation of the decline in 
occupancy factors in existing housing units. The population residing in new housing 
units is expected to increase by 67,200 people over the 10-year planning period and 
121,300 people to ultimate development.  

About 24,600 housing units are forecast to be developed between 2013 and 2022. The 
composition of the new units is forecast to be 33 per cent singles/semis, 19 per cent 
rows and other multiples, and 48 per cent apartments. 

B. NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE FORECAST IS BASED ON FORECAST 
EMPLOYMENT GROWTH 

The non-residential space forecast is based on the forecast of employment, since most 
new non-residential space is required to accommodate new employment growth.  

Non-residential space is forecast according to five categories: retail, institutional, work 
at home, employment land, and major office.  Population related employment 
includes traditional retail forms, such as regional centres, district centres, 

2012
Estimate

Residential

Total Occupied Dwellings 93,016      24,596      117,612    45,444        138,460      
- Singles & Semis 8,156        13,079       
- Rows & Other Multiples 4,682        9,183          
- Apartments 11,759      23,182       

Total Population
Census 305,713    54,204      359,917    98,240        403,953      
Population In New Dwellings 67,212    121,306   

Growth
 Total at 

2022 
Growth

 Total at 
2031 

 Soft Services Planning 
Period 

2013 - 2022

 Hard Services Planning 
Period 

2013 - 2031
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neighbourhood convenience, highway commercial, big box and power centres 
occupied by retail and local service uses. Population related employment also includes 
institutional space consisting of all community institutional uses such as schools, 
places of worship and hospitals.  Major office employment is defined as that working 
in free-standing office buildings of 20,000 square feet or greater. Employment land 
employment consists of buildings in Markham’s “industrial” areas and may include 
some non-traditional retail space and office space associated with industrial or storage 
uses.  

Table 2 provides a summary of the employment forecast for the 2013–2022 period and 
to ultimate development. Over the next 10 years, employment is projected to grow by 
57,300 employees, an increase of 34 per cent from the City’s current employment 
base. Beyond 2022 to ultimate development, a further 74,300 employees are forecast 
to be added. 

 

Table 2 
Summary of Non-Residential Development Forecast  

 

 

 

 

2012
Estimate

Non-Residential

Employment 166,125    57,283       223,408    74,288        240,413      
- Retail 5,140         5,840          
- Institutional 1,727         1,987          
- Work at Home 6,088         9,895          
- Employment Land 20,444      25,487       
- Major Office 23,884      31,075       

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 2,553,322  3,181,833   
- Retail 205,600    233,600     
- Institutional 115,118    132,435     
- Work at Home -             -              
- Employment Land 1,635,504 2,038,928  
- Major Office 597,100    776,870     

Growth
 Total at 

2022 
Growth

 Total at 
2031 

 Soft Services Planning 
Period 

2013 - 2022

 Hard Services Planning 
Period 

2013 - 2031

HEMSON

23



The table also shows that about 2.55 million square metres of GFA is forecast to come 
on-stream over the next decade. During the longer-term planning period to ultimate 
development it is forecast that 3.18 million square metres of GFA will be added. 

The major share of space (1.64 million square metres or about 64 per cent) that is 
forecast to be added over the next 10 years is anticipated in the employment land 
category. The next single largest category is forecast to be major office employment 
space at about 597,100 square metres (approximately 23 per cent of the total). Overall 
population-related space represents the remaining 320,700 square metres or 13 per 
cent. No floor space is associated with work-at-home employment. 
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IV SUMMARY OF HISTORIC CAPITAL SERVICE LEVELS  

The DCA and Ontario Regulation 82/98 require that the development charges be set at 
a level no higher than the average service level provided in the municipality over the 
10-year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a 
service by service basis. 

For non-engineering services (fire, library, indoor recreation etc.) the legislative 
requirement is met by documenting historic service levels for the preceding 10 years, 
in this case, for the period 2003 to 2012. Service levels have been measured as a ratio 
of inputs per capita and household (or per employment and household). With City-
wide hard services such as roads, engineering and legislated environmental and health 
standards are used in lieu of inputs per capita. 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when determining historical service levels both quantity 
and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the service levels are 
initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels for buildings are 
presented in terms of square feet per capita. The qualitative aspect is introduced by the 
consideration of the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, 
for example, the cost would be shown in terms of $’s/square foot to replace or 
construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the growth-
related capital facilities that are to be charged to new growth reflect not only the 
quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or replacement cost) of service 
provided historically by the City. Both the quantitative and qualitative aspects of 
service levels used in the present analysis are based on information provided by staff of 
the City and boards based on historical records and their experience with costs to 
acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and infrastructure as of 2012. 

Table 3 summarizes service levels for all soft services included in the development 
charge calculation. Appendix B provides detailed historical inventory data upon 
which the calculation of service levels is based. 
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TABLE 3

CITY OF MARKHAM
SUMMARY OF AVERAGE HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 2003 - 2012

FOR SOFT SERVICES

Service

1.0 LIBRARY $263.79 per capita & household
Buildings $116.12 per capita & household
Land $74.58 per capita & household
Materials $54.49 per capita & household
Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment $18.60 per capita & household

2.0 FIRE SERVICES $275.03 per employment & household
Buildings $110.96 per employment & household
Land $75.44 per employment & household
Furniture & Equipment $40.09 per employment & household
Vehicles $48.54 per employment & household

3.0 INDOOR RECREATION $1,248.88 per capita & household
Buildings $748.72 per capita & household
Land $484.29 per capita & household
Furniture & Equipment $15.87 per capita & household

4.0 PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES $859.23 per capita & household
Sports Fields $224.29 per capita & household
Parks Buildings $76.80 per capita & household
Developed Parkland $500.14 per capita & household
Bridges, Etc. $58.00 per capita & household

5.0 PUBLIC WORKS $237.32 per employment & household
Buildings $43.96 per employment & household
Land $38.90 per employment & household
Furniture & Equipment $3.89 per employment & household
Fleet & Equipment $150.57 per employment & household

6.0 PARKING $12.93 per employment & household
On Street Parking $10.60 per employment & household
Off Street Parking $0.55 per employment & household
Land $1.78 per employment & household

2003 - 2012
Service Level

Indicator
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V THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

A. A DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST IS PROVIDED FOR 
COUNCIL’S APPROVAL 

The DCA requires the Council of a municipality to express its intent to provide future 
capital facilities at the level incorporated in the development charges calculation. As 
noted above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of 
a municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the 
need for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official 
plan, capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and 
the plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been 
approved by the council. 

Based on the development forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A, staff of the City departments, in collaboration with the consultants, 
developed a growth-related capital forecast setting out those projects that are required 
to service anticipated growth. For all services except City-wide soft services, the 
capital plan covers the 10 year period from 2013 to 2022. As permitted by the DCA, s. 
5 (1) 4., the development charge for City-wide Hard services is based on ultimate 
development expected in the City (2031). 

One of the recommendations contained in this background study is for Council to 
adopt the development-related capital forecast developed for the purposes of the 
development charges calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets and 
forecasts will continue to bring forward the growth-related projects contained herein 
that are consistent with the growth occurring in the City. It is acknowledged that 
changes to the forecast presented here may occur through the City’s normal capital 
budget process. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR CITY-WIDE SOFT 
SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for soft services is presented in 
Table 4. The full details of the soft services capital forecasts are included in Appendix 
B. 
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The development-related capital forecast for 10-year soft services estimates a total 
gross cost of $524.4 million. It is expected that $31.9 million in senior government 
grants will be received by the City to fund the Pan Am Games facility. This amount is 
netted off of the total gross cost of the forecast, leaving $492.4 million as the net 
municipal cost to the City. 

This capital forecast incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
development anticipated in the next 10 years. It is not implied that all of these costs 
are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges (see the 
following Section VI for the method and determination of net capital costs 
attributable to growth). Portions of this capital forecast may relate to providing 
servicing for growth which has occurred prior to 2013 (for which development charge 
reserve fund balances exist), or for growth anticipated to occur beyond the 2013–2022 
planning period. In addition, the amounts shown on Table 4 have not been reduced 
by 10 per cent for various “soft” services as mandated by s. 5 (1) 8. of the DCA. 

Of the $492.4 million in 10-year net development-related capital costs for soft 
services, $269.0 million (55 per cent) is related to the provision of Park Development 
& Facilities. A variety of playing fields, tennis courts, bocce courts, wading pools, 
playground equipment, basketball and other play courts are included in the capital 
program. This service category also provides for the development of various 
neighbourhood, district and regional parks across the City. 

The next largest growth-related capital component is for Indoor Recreation at $119.5 
million (24 per cent). The capital program includes the addition of two new 
community centres. 

Together, these indoor and outdoor recreation services total $388.5 million or about 
80 per cent of the development-related net capital cost for the services calculated on a 
ten year time frame. 

An extensive growth-related capital servicing plan is forecast for Public Works 
Buildings and Fleet at $33.6 million (7 per cent). A new public works facility is 
included for development in the 10-year capital program, and also expansions to the 
current Works Yard. The program also includes new additions to the City’s fleet and 
equipment inventory. 
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The net growth-related capital forecast for the Library service totals about $25.6 
million. The program includes the addition of one new library as well as an expansion 
to an existing library branch. The capital forecast also includes land and furniture for 
the new facilities and additions to library collections.  

Fire Services’ $23.2 million capital program provides for the two new fire stations, 
including associated land, and furniture and equipment. New vehicles and equipment 
for additional firefighters are also included. 

General Government (growth studies) is included at $20.8 million. A new service, 
Parking, has a modest capital forecast of $694,700. 

C. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR CITY-WIDE HARD 
SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for the City-wide hard services 
is presented in Table 5. The table provides a summary breakdown of the City-wide 
hard services. Further details on the capital plans for each individual service category 
are available in Appendix C. 

The gross cost of the capital program totals $969.9 million. A local service or 
“internal” component is identified for some of the projects, reflecting the cost that a 
development would have to pay to provide for required local servicing for a particular 
subdivision. The City will continue to require these contributions through the normal 
subdivision process, but excluding them from the development charges calculation 
ensures that only the oversized portion of costs is shared by other developments. The 
total recoveries anticipated from local costs are estimated at $160.0 million. A further 
$70.4 million has been identified as a non-growth or benefit to existing share; these 
costs will be recovered from other municipal funding sources. The remaining capital 
cost of $739.5 million is deemed development-related and recoverable from 
development charges. 

Of the total $739.5 million, about $593.3 million is identified as development-related 
and forms the basis for the City-wide hard services development charges calculation. 
The remaining share of $146.2 million will be funded through portions of the projects 
that are allocated to the area-specific development charges proposed in this study.  
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Nearly 40 per cent of the capital program relates to the provision of structures — 
$379.2 million, and roads — $249.5 million, or 26 per cent. Properties acquisition 
($105.7 million) accounts for approximately 11 per cent of the capital program. 

The balance of the gross capital cost capital program is for special project (largely 
streetscaping) for $76.9 million, illumination ($20.3 million), intersections ($23.4 
million), sidewalks ($20.7 million), storm water management ($49.7 million), studies 
($9.8 million), water projects ($23.3 million), and a variety of types of projects 
undertaken under credit agreements ($11.2 million). 

D. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR AREA-SPECIFIC 
SERVICES 

Table 6 provides a summary of the development-related capital program for area-
specific services (the projects included in the capital program for each area are 
identified in Appendix D). 

Many of the area-specific projects provide benefits to multiple areas and City-wide, 
and the recovery of the cost of these projects is shared amongst many areas. In 
addition, an internal component is identified for some of the projects, reflecting the 
cost that a development would have to pay to provide for required local servicing for a 
particular subdivision. The City will continue to require these contributions through 
the normal subdivision process, but excluding them from the development charges 
calculations ensures that only the oversized portion of costs is shared by other 
developments. A further share of some projects is identified as a non-growth or benefit 
to existing share to be funded from other municipal revenue sources. The costs shown 
in the column entitled, “growth-related costs” are net of the local costs and non-
growth shares. 

Of all the projects included in Appendix D, $132.1 million is identified as area-
specific growth-related. However, not all of these costs are being recovered through 
ASDC by-laws. Any available DC reserve fund balances have been applied to the 
growth-related costs. In addition, if there are any credits in agreement or any projects 
funded from reserves, these cost have been appropriately accounted for. In total, the 
ASDC recoverable is $132.7 million, and this amount forms the basis for the area-
specific development charges calculations. 
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VI PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DCA  

This section summarizes the calculation of development charges for each service 
category and the resulting total development charge by type of development. For City-
wide services, the calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per 
square metre and per net hectare (non-residential) charges is reviewed. Adjustments 
to these amounts resulting from a cash flow analysis that takes interest earnings and 
borrowing costs into account are also discussed. 

For the City-wide soft services the charges are calculated and levied as follows. For 
residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then converted to a 
variable charge by housing unit type using various unit occupancy factors. For non-
residential development, the calculated development charges rates are based on a gross 
floor area (GFA) of building space. In 2009, City Council adopted a DC By-law which 
levies the CWS non-residential charge on a differential basis for different types of 
non-residential land uses and building types. The City will continue this practice and 
levy the CWS non-residential charge based on three rates – 
Industrial/Office/Institutional, Mixed-use, and non-mixed use retail. 

For the City-wide hard services, the charges are calculated and levied as follows. For 
residential development, the adjusted total per capita amount is then converted to a 
variable charge by housing unit type using various unit occupancy factors. For non-
residential development, the development charges rates are calculated and levied on a 
per net hectare basis. For area-specific, the development charges rates are calculated 
and levied on a per net hectare basis. 

It is noted that the calculation of the City-wide development charges does not include 
any provision for exemptions required under the DCA such as the exemption for 
enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial buildings. Such legislated 
exemptions, or other exemptions which Council may choose to provide, will result in 
loss of development charge revenue for the affected types of development. Any such 
revenue loss may not be made up, however, by offsetting increases in other portions of 
the calculated charge. 
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A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATION FOR CITY-WIDE AND AREA-
SPECIFIC SERVICES 

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development charges 
for City-wide services is presented in Tables 7 and 8. Further details of the calculation 
for each individual City service category are available in Appendices B and C. 

1. Soft Services  

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development charges 
for the City-wide soft services is presented in Table 7.  

The capital forecast for the soft services incorporates those projects identified to be 
related to growth anticipated in the next ten years. However, not all of the capital 
costs are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges. 
Table 7 shows that $60.2 million has been identified as available DC reserves and 
represents the revenues collected from previous development charges. This portion 
has been netted out of the chargeable capital costs. Another share of the forecast, 
$164.5 million, is attributable to development beyond the 2022 period (and may 
therefore be recovered under future development charge studies).  

The DCA, s. 5 (1) 8 requires that growth-related net capital costs for “soft” services be 
reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the applicable development charge. The 
discount does not apply to the Fire and Public Works. The 10 per cent share of 
development-related net capital costs not included in the development charge 
calculations must be funded from non-development charge sources. In total, about 
$42.4 million is identified as the required 10 per cent reduction.  

The discounted net growth-related capital cost for soft services is $225.3 million. This 
amount is allocated between the residential and non-residential sectors to derive the 
unadjusted development charges. Library, Indoor Recreation and Park Development 
services are all deemed to benefit residential development only, while the General 
Government, Fire, Public Works, and Parking services are allocated between both 
sectors based on shares of population and employment growth (see appendix B for 
details). Approximately $199.1 million of the soft services development charges net 
discounted capital program is deemed to benefit residential development. When this 
amount is divided by the ten year population growth in new units (67,212) an 
unadjusted charge of $2,961.61 per capita is derived. The non-residential share of the 
soft services capital program totals $26.3 million and when this amount is divided by 
the ten year forecast of non-residential space growth (2,553,322 sq. m) an unadjusted 
charge of $10.29 per square metre is derived. 
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2. City-Wide Hard Services 

City-wide hard services include illumination, intersections, roads, properties 
acquisition, sidewalks, storm water management, structures, studies, water, special 
projects (mainly streetscaping), and credit agreement projects. The total gross capital 
cost estimated for City-wide hard services is $969.9 million (see Table 8). This 
infrastructure will be used to service the ultimate development of the lands within the 
City’s currently designated urban areas. This development is expected to occur to 
2031. 

Of the $969.9 million gross cost, a local service, or “internal” component, is identified 
for some of the projects, reflecting the cost that a development would have to pay to 
provide for required local servicing for a particular subdivision. The City will continue 
to require these contributions through the normal subdivision process, but excluding 
them from the development charges calculations ensures that only the oversized 
portion of costs is shared by other developments. The total recoveries anticipated from 
these sources are estimated at $160.0 million. A further $70.4 million has been 
identified as a non-growth or benefit to existing share; these costs will be recovered 
from other municipal funding sources. Another share of the City-wide hard program 
will funded through portions of the projects that are allocated to the area-specific 
development charges proposed in this study and those shares amount to $146.2 
million. 

The City-wide DC recovery share is then netted down to $593.3 million. However, 
$54.9 million is available in the City’s existing related development charges reserve 
accounts, $2.9 million from credits already paid, and $27.4 million for projects, or 
shares of projects, already funded reserves, are all removed from the DC recovery 
share. Therefore, about $508.0 million is included in the development charges 
calculations. 

This amount is allocated to the residential and non-residential sectors based on each 
sector’s share of forecast future population in new units and employment growth to 
ultimate development. On this basis, the allocation to the residential and non-
residential sectors is calculated at 62 per cent and 38 per cent respectively. The 
residential sector’s “unadjusted” development charge is calculated at $2,597.26 per 
capita. The non-residential sector’s share results in an “unadjusted” development 
charge of $222,443 per net hectare. These charges are based on population in new 
units to growth to 2031 of 121,306 and net developable non-residential land area to 
2031 of 867 net hectares, respectively. 

3. Area-Specific Services 

The proposed area-specific development charges are summarized in Table 9. The table 
shows the development-related net capital cost for area-specific services of $132.1 
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million. However, nearly $562,200 of this amount has already been secured by 
services-in-lieu agreements or is available in the City’s existing area-specific reserve 
funds to offset some of these costs. Therefore, on a collective basis, nearly $132.7 
million is included in the development charges calculation for area-specific services. 

The City’s intention is to continue to calculate and collect the area-specific 
development charges on the basis of net developable land area. As shown in Table 9, 
the calculated area-specific charges range from a low of about $6,769 per net hectare 
(in Markham Centre) to a high of about $3,079,743 per net hectare for Markham 
Centre – East Precinct. Nevertheless, as shown in the Table, there are significantly 
different servicing costs associated with the various areas as well as the secured 
financing already approved by the City for some of the areas. Together, these factors 
contribute to the wide range of area-specific development charges. 

It is noted that a number of areas where additional infrastructure requirement are 
anticipated, but no by-laws will be enacted at this point in time as the servicing 
requirements are not yet finalized. 

It is also noted that no ASDCs have been calculated for a few areas as the work will be 
completed by developers and the City will receive a letter of agreement for the 
completion of these works. And finally, there are some areas in which an ASDC by-
law will be passed due to pending development, but may need to be subsequently 
revised. 

4. Adjusted Rates for City-Wide Residential Development Charges  

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” development charge rates summarized above are 
made through a cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in the 
Appendices, considers the borrowing cost and interest earnings associated with the 
timing of expenditures and development charge receipts for each service.  

Table 10 summarize the results of the adjustment for the residential and non-
residential components of the City-wide rates respectively. As shown on Table 10, the 
adjusted per capita rate for City-wide services increases from the unadjusted rate of 
$5,570.72 to $6,063.15 after the cash flow analysis. 
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B. PROPOSED CITY-WIDE RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

Residential City-wide development charges are proposed to vary by dwelling unit type 
to reflect their different occupancy factors and resulting demand for services. The 
proposed residential charges for City-wide services are shown in Table 10. As shown 
in the Table, the proposed residential charge for City-wide services ranges from 
$10,913 for small apartments to $22,357 for single detached and semi-detached units. 
The proposed charge for townhouses (and other multiple units) is $17,344 and 
$14,672 for large apartments. 

The proposed adjusted non-residential development charge for City-wide services is 
shown on Table 11. The City-wide soft services are differentiated by three land use 
types and the charges vary from a mixed use charge of $7.55 per square metre, retail 
use at $12.09 per square metre, and Industrial/Office/Institutional at $11.11 per square 
metre. The adjusted calculated non-residential charge for City-wide hard services is 
also shown on this table and is $220,450 per net hectare. 
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VII COMPARISON OF CALCULATED AND EXISTING 
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES  

Tables 12 and 13 present a comparison of calculated City-wide hard and soft 
residential development charges with the City’s current charges (as at January, 2013). 

Table 12 shows that the calculated charge, by service, per single/semi detached unit of 
$22,357 will produce an increase of $2,731 over the present development charge of 
$19,626. Table 13 then shows the combined total City-wide hard and soft increase by 
residential unit type. The increase in the residential rates is not experienced uniformly 
by all unit types. The increase for the ground-related units is roughly 12-13 per cent 
while the rate increases for apartments is sharper at 20 and 49 per cent for large and 
small apartments, respectively. Generally speaking, the occupancy patterns for 
apartment units are higher than any other municipality in York Region. Further to 
this, the occupancy patterns of high density units have risen since the 2008 and 2009 
DC By-law reviews, while the Persons Per Unit (PPU) for the ground-related units 
have decreased since that time. A more detailed review of the City’s PPU is contained 
in Appendix A. 

Table 14 shows that the calculated charge, by service, for industrial/office/institutional 
development of $11.11 per square metre will produce an increase of $2.47 per square 
metre over the present development charge of $8.64 per square metre. Table 15 
displays the rate change for all non-residential sectors and for the City-wide hard 
component of the charge. For the soft services, the non-residential charges are 
increasing at around 28 per cent, while the charge for the City-wide hard services is 
increases by about 15 per cent. 
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VIII LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS  

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and operating costs 
for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the development charges 
by-law. This examination is required as one of the features of the Development Charges 
Act, 1997. 

A. NET OPERATING COSTS FOR THE CITY’S SERVICES ESTIMATED TO 
INCREASE BY $13 MILLION OVER THE FORECAST PERIOD 

Table 16 summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the City will 
experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. These estimates 
are based on average costs derived by City staff and presented to General Committee. 

As shown in Table 16, by 2022, the City’s net operating costs are estimated to 
increase by $13.1 million. Significant increases in net operating costs will be 
experienced as new facilities such as the proposed new Pan Am facility, proposed new 
community centres and new libraries are opened. Operating and maintenance costs 
will increase also as additions to the City’s road network and parkland and playing 
fields are made. 

B. LONG-TERM CAPITAL FINANCING FROM NON-DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 
SOURCES TOTALS $40.92 MILLION 

Table 16 also summarizes the components of the development-related capital forecast 
that will require funding from non-development charge sources as discussed in Section 
VI. In total $40.9 million will need to be financed from non-development charge 
sources over the next 10 years. In addition, $159.7 million in interim financing, if any, 
would be addressed through the City’s annual budget process. Because the by-laws 
must be revisited at least every five years, however, it is difficult to determine the 
quantum of interim financing that may be required. Appendix E provides a breakdown 
of the non-development charge financing requirements by service. 

The share of the development-related capital forecast requiring funding from non-
development charge sources consisting $40.9 million is identified as the mandatory 10 
per cent discount for certain City-wide soft services. Council is made aware of these 
factors so that they understand the operating and capital costs that will not be covered 
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by development charges as it adopts the development-related capital forecast set out 
in this study. 

HEMSON

51



 



IX DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ADMINISTRATION  

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES POLICIES AND PRACTICES 

No significant changes are recommended to the City’s current policies and practices 
regarding development charges administration. Considering the requirements of the 
DCA, the following recommendations are made: 

 
 It is recommended that present practices regarding collection of development 

charges and by-law administration continue to the extent possible, having 
regard to any  requirements of the DCA; 
 

 As required under the DCA, the City should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and exemptions within the development charges by-
laws proposed for adoption; 
 

 It is recommended that the City continue to actively encourage the use of 
front-ending agreements or developer agreements (and services-in-lieu 
arrangements), whichever are practical and desirable by the development 
industry and the City; 
 

 It is recommended that the by-laws permit the payment of development charges 
in cash or through services-in-lieu agreements. The municipality is not 
obligated to enter into services-in-lieu agreements; 
 

 It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital forecast 
for City-wide and area-specific services included in this Background Study, 
subject to annual review through the City’s normal capital budget process. 

B. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW PROVISIONS 

The proposed draft by-law is available, under separate cover, and all the by-law 
provisions are provided in the draft. The City is proposing to modify a few provisions 
of the development charges by-laws, some of which include: 
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 The addition of the Parking service level to the development charges 
recoveries; 

 The calculation of the development charges at building permit issuance rather 
than building permit application; 

 The 50 per cent industrial expansion exemption allowed under the DCA is 
broadened to include offices; 

 An incentive for Community Use Facilities, in the form of a development 
charges deferral, where the facilities are owned and operated by a non-profit 
corporation, subject to specific requirements of the City. 

 
 
A fulsome list of the proposed DC By-law changes will also be outlined in a City staff 
report. 
 

C. LOCAL SERVICE DEFINITIONS 

The City has undertaken a review of the its City-wide hard and area-specific 
development charges projects and costs.  This review process has included the 
examination of its local service policies and recoveries and by funding more projects 
through the City-wide charges. 

 
The following provides the definition of “local service”, under the DCA, for the 
services provided by the City of Markham and covered in this Background Study. The 
reason for establishing this definition is to determine the capital costs eligible for 
inclusion in the development charges calculation for the City. The functions or 
services deemed to be local in nature are not to be included in the determination of 
the development charges rates. The provision of local services is considered to be a 
direct developer responsibility under s.59 of the DCA and will (or may) be recovered 
under other agreement(s) with the landowner or developer. The following outlines 
the City’s local service definitions and associated policies. 
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Local Service Definition 
 

 A local service is the infrastructure required to develop a subdivision within 
the boundaries of the secondary plan in accordance with the City of Markham 
standards. 

 
 The infrastructure is assumed by the City when the secondary plan is 

completed. 
 

 Example: 

 Residential 17 m row & 8.5 m asphalt or industrial 21 m row & 11 m 
asphalt (medium-/high-density residential); 

 Turn lanes; 
 Parking bays; 
 Bike lanes; 
 Streetlights; 
 Utilities; 
 Municipal services; 
 Sidewalks and multi use paths 

ASDC/CWH Project Assessment 
 

 Illumination 

 All illumination on Regional and collector roads not in a draft 
plan/secondary plan of a subdivision are to be funded by CWH.  

 Illumination on collector and local roads in a draft plan are the 
responsibility of the developer (local service). 

 
 Intersection 

 All intersection improvements/signals after assumption of a subdivision 
are to be financed by CWH. 
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 Roads/Bridges  

 The 4th travelled lanes (including land) in a residential plan of 
subdivision are to be financed by CWH. 

 The 4th travelled lane (including land) in an industrial and residential 
plan of subdivision are to be financed by CWH. 

 3 lane of less in a residential subdivision is to be funded by the local 
developer. 

 Improvements to existing collector roads are to be financed by CWH 
(i.e. Yorktech and Miller). 

 New roads outside draft plans area to be financed by CWH. 

 
 Structures/Crossings 

 Structures and crossings on major roads are considered to be of City-
wide benefit and are to be funded fully from CWH. 

 Structures and crossings on local roads are generally considered to be a 
local service and a direct developer responsibility. 

 In some situations a local structure/crossing may be shown to provide a 
City-wide benefit. In these situations a share of the cost, to a maximum 
of 25%, may be recovered by CWH. The determination of whether or 
not a local structure provides a City-wide benefit is at the sole 
discretion of the City as is determining the share to be funded from 
CWH. 

 
 Sidewalks/Multi-Use Paths 

 Sidewalks/multi-use paths on Regional roads and collector roads not in 
a draft plan of a subdivision are to be funded by CWH. 

 Sidewalks/multi-use paths on City roads in a draft plan of subdivision 
are to be the responsibility of the developer. 

 Studies 

 Stay in ASDC. 
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 Water 

 All watermains on Regional and collector roads not in a draft plan of 
subdivision are to be funded by CWH. 

 300 mm watermains or less in a draft plan are the responsibility of the 
developer. 

 Oversizing of watermains (> 300 mm) in a draft plan are to be financed 
by CWH. 

 
 Sanitary/Storm Sewers and Stormwater Management Facilities 

 To be funded from ASDC. 

 
 Environmental Issues 

 To be funded by CWH. 

 Special Projects 

 Streetscaping — enhanced streetscaping on internal roads within a 
plan of subdivision or abutting site plan be treated as 100% local cost. 

 Streetscaping — enhanced streetscaping on external and regional roads 
are to be funded 50% through CWH by-law and 50% through non-
growth. 

 
These policies are subject to ongoing review and update 
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APPENDIX A 

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 
 

This appendix provides the details of the development forecast used to prepare the 
2013 Development Charges (DC) Background Study for the City of Markham. The 
forecast method and key assumptions are discussed. The results of the forecasts are 
presented in the following eleven tables: 
 
 A.1 Historical Population, Dwellings and Employment 
 A.2 Historical Housing Activity 
 A.3 Historical Residential Building Permits 
 A.4 Historical Household Size 
 A.5 Forecast Population, Households and Employment 
 A.6 Forecast Population, Household and Employment Growth Summary 
 A.7 Growth in Household by Unit Type 
 A.8 Forecast Population in New Units by Unit Type 
 A.9 Forecast Person Per Unit by Type 
 A.10 Forecast of Persons in Newly Construction Units 
 A.11 Forecast of Non-Residential Development 
 

A. FORECAST APPROACH AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the City to estimate “the anticipated 
amount, type and location of development” for which development charges may be 
imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and non-residential 
development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, type, location and 
timing of development to allow the City to prepare a reasonable development-related 
capital program. 
 
The forecast is based on Census years and is translated into the time periods required 
for DC purposes, generally pro-rating the census periods to the DC time period. A ten 
year development forecast, from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used for all 
the development charge eligible soft services in the City. The planning period from 
mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2031 (or Official Plan built-out) has been utilized for the 
City-wide Hard services. 
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The development forecasts are consistent with those approved by Regional Council in 
the York Region Official Plan.  
 

B. FORECAST RESULTS 

Development charges are levied on residential development as a charge per new unit 
and on non-residential development as a charge per unit of gross floor area (GFA). 

1. Residential Development Forecast 

The residential development forecast is based on forecasts of population and 
households, consistent with the York Region Official Plan. The population and 
household growth determines the need for additional facilities and provides the 
foundation for the development-related capital program. Tables A.5 and A.6 
summarize the population and household growth forecast. The tables show that the 
City’s population is forecast to increase by roughly 54,200 over the ten year planning 
period, and approximately 98,200 to 2031. The number of occupied dwellings will 
increase by 24,600 over the ten year period and 45,400 to 2031. 
 
In addition to the net population forecast, a forecast of “population in new units” that 
will result from the addition of new housing units has been made (see Tables A.7 and 
A.8). Population growth in new units is estimated by applying the following PPUs to 
the housing unit forecast: 3.69 for single and semi-detached units; 2.86 for rows and 
other multiples; and 2.02 for apartments. The forecasted persons in newly constructed 
units are based upon the historical time series of population growth in housing in the 
last ten year census period (1996-2006) and adjusted by a factor for new units (see 
Tables A.9 and A.10). In total, 67,212 is the forecasted population in new dwelling 
units over the ten-year planning period and 121,306 is forecasted to 2031. 
 

2. Non-Residential Development Forecast 

Non-residential development charges are calculated on a per unit of gross floor area 
(GFA) basis. Therefore, as per the DCA, a forecast of non-residential building space 
has been developed. As with the residential forecast, a ten year development forecast, 
from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used for all the development charge 
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eligible soft services in the City. The planning period from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 
2031 (or Official Plan built-out) has been utilized for the City-wide hard services. 
 
Employment densities have been used to convert the employment forecast into 
building space estimates. The following densities, by employment type, have been 
utilized in this Study: 
 
Retail:   40.0 square metres per employee 
Institutional:  66.7 square metres per employee 
Employment Land: 80.0 square metres per employee 
Major Office:  25.0 square metres per employee 
 
The GFA forecasts are provided in Table A.11. The total GFA growth is forecast at 
2.55 million square metres over the ten year period with an accompanying 
employment growth of 57,300. Over the longer planning period to 2031, it is 
forecasted that 74,300 new employees will be accommodated in 3.18 million square 
metres of new non-residential GFA. 
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APPENDIX B 

SOFT SERVICES TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW  
 

The following appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the 
development charge rates for each of the soft services in the City of Markham. Seven 
soft services have been analysed as part of the development charges study: 

 Appendix B.1  General Government 

 Appendix B.2  Library 

 Appendix B.3  Fire Services 

 Appendix B.4  Indoor Recreation 

 Appendix B.5  Park Development and Facilities 

 Appendix B.6  Public Works 

Appendix B.7  Parking 

Every service contains a set of three tables. The tables provide the background data 
and analysis undertaken to arrive at the calculated development charge rates for that 
particular service. An overview of the content and purpose of each of the tables is 
given below. 

TABLE 1 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 presents the data used to determine the ten-year historic service level. The 
DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that development charges be set at a level no higher 
than the average service level provided in the City over the ten-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-by-
service basis. For the purpose of this study, the historic inventory period has been 
defined as 2003 to 2012. 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historic service levels both 
the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels 
for buildings are presented in terms of square feet. The qualitative aspect is introduced 
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by considering the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, 
for example, the cost would be shown in terms of cost per square foot to replace or 
construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the 
development-related capital facilities that are to be funded by new growth reflect not 
only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (replacement value or cost) of 
service provided by the City in the past. Both the quantitative and qualitative aspects 
of service levels used in the current analysis are based on information provided by 
municipal staff. This information is generally based on historical records and 
experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure. 

The final page of Table 1 shows the calculation of the “maximum allowable”, net of 
uncommitted excess capacity and the legislated 10 per cent reduction (for all 
applicable services). The maximum allowable is defined as the 10-year historic service 
level (expressed as either $/population & household or $/employment & household) 
multiplied by the forecast increase in net population and household growth, or net 
employment and household growth, over the planning period. The resulting figure is 
the value of capital infrastructure that must be constructed for that particular service 
so that the ten-year historic service level is maintained. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to consider “excess capacity” within the City’s 
existing infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future servicing 
requirements. If Council has expressed its intent before or at the time the capacity was 
created to recoup the cost of providing the capacity from new development, it is 
considered “committed excess capacity” under the DCA, and the associated capital 
cost is eligible for recovery. Should uncommitted excess capacity exist, it is 
determined whether or not this capacity will be available to service new development 
and, if so, deductions to maximum allowable funding envelope are required. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The DCA requires that Council express its intent to provide future capital facilities to 
support future growth. Based on the development forecasts presented in Appendix A, 
Hemson Consulting in collaboration with City staff has developed a development-
related capital program which sets out the projects required to service anticipated 
growth for the ten-year period from 2013 to 2022. 
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To determine the share of the program that is eligible for recovery through 
development charges, the project costs are reduced by any anticipated grants, 
“replacement” shares and the legislated “10 per cent reduction” for any eligible 
services. 

A replacement share occurs when a new facility will, at least in part, replace a facility 
that is demolished, redeployed or will otherwise not be available to serve its former 
function. The replacement share of the capital program is not deemed to be 
development-related and is therefore removed from the development charge 
calculation. The capital cost for replacement will require funding from non-
development charge sources, typically property taxes or user fees. 

When calculating development charges, the development-related net capital cost 
must be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except protection services and 
engineered services (DCA s.5.(1)8.). The 10 per cent discount is therefore applied to 
all soft services considered in this appendix with the exception of Fire Services and 
Public Works. As with replacement shares, the 10 per cent mandatory reduction must 
be funded from non-development charge sources. 

The capital program less any replacement or benefit to existing shares, 10 per cent 
discount, yields the development related costs. Although deemed development-
related, not all of the net development-related capital program may be recoverable 
from development charges in the period from 2013 to 2022. For some of the services, a 
portion of the capital program will service growth that will not occur until after 2022. 
This portion of the capital program is either deemed “pre-built” service capacity to be 
considered as committed excess capacity to be recovered under future development, or 
is a service level increase.  

The remaining portion of the net capital program represents the development-related 
cost that may be included in the development charge. In all cases, as required, this 
amount is equal to or less than the maximum allowable capital amount as calculated 
on the final page of Table 1. The result is the discounted development-related net 
capital cost that is eligible for recovery against development over the period from 2013 
to 2022. 
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Calculation of the Unadjusted Development Charge Rates 

The section below the capital program displays the calculation of the “unadjusted” 
development charge rates. The term “unadjusted” development charge is used to 
distinguish the charge that is calculated prior to cash flow financing considerations. 
The cash flow analysis is shown in Table 3. 

The first step when determining the unadjusted development charge rate is to allocate 
the development-related net capital cost between the residential and non-residential 
sectors. For all soft services with the exception of Library, Indoor Recreation, and Park 
Development and Facilities, the development-related costs have been apportioned as 
54 per cent residential and 46 per cent non-residential. This apportionment is based 
on the anticipated shares of population in new units and employment growth over the 
ten-year forecast period. 

The development-related costs associated with the Library, Indoor Recreation, and 
Park Development and Facilities have been allocated 100 per cent to the residential 
sector because the need for these services is generally driven by residential 
development. 

The residential share of the 2013-2022 DC eligible costs are then divided by the 
forecast population growth in new units. This gives the unadjusted residential 
development charge per capita. The non-residential development-related net capital 
costs are divided by the forecast increase in non-residential gross floor area (GFA). 
This yields a charge per square metre of new non-residential GFA. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the growth 
forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is required to 
finance the net development-related capital spending plan including provisions for 
any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is 
designed so that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close 
to nil as possible. 
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In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing and 
earnings necessary to support the net development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 
per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for 
positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or final 
per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential development 
charges. 
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APPENDIX B.1 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

The DCA allows the cost of development-related studies to be included in the 
calculation of the development charges as long as they are permitted under the 
legislation. Consistent with s.5(1)7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related 
capital costs for the provision of studies and permitted general government 
expenditures and are reduced by 10 per cent when calculating the development 
charges. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 provides a summary of the historical service level for the provision of general 
government (development-related studies). The service level is based on actual 
expenditures for development-related studies over the last ten years (2003-2012). 

Table 1 identifies a ten-year average service level for the provision of development-
related studies of $1.46 million per year. Based on this average service level, an 
additional $14.55 million is the maximum allowable that can be included in the 
development charges calculation. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

As shown on Table 2, the 2013–2022 development-related gross cost for General 
Government is $20.78 million. This provides for the annual provision of $1.46 million 
for various studies per year (based on ten-year historical average). The General 
Government capital program also recovers for the negative reserve fund balance, 
which, at December 31, 2012 the reserve fund was in a negative position of $6.23 
million. The negative DC reserve fund balance for General Government has not been 
reduced by 10%, as this reduction was made in prior DC by-laws. 

The legislated ten per cent reduction, $1.46 million is discounted from the capital 
costs. Another amount, $4.77 million, has been deemed as a post-period benefit. 
These shares have been removed from the development charges calculation. 
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The remaining amount of $14.55 million is eligible for development charges funding 
in the ten-year planning period. This amount is allocated 54 per cent, or $7.85 million 
to the residential sector and 46 per cent, or $6.70 million to the non-residential sector 
based on shares of ten-year growth in population in new units and employment. The 
resulting unadjusted per capita residential charge is $116.91 before cash flow 
adjustments. The non-residential unadjusted charge is $2.62 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow analysis, the residential charge increases to $127.45 per capita and the 
non-residential charge increases to $2.88 per square metre. This is a reflection of the 
timing of the capital program and development charges revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the General Government 
development charge. 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$20,782,413 $14,554,500 $116.91 $2.62 $127.45 $2.88

Development Charge

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.2 

LIBRARY SERVICES 

The Markham Public Library provides library services from six branches. The library 
offers a wide array of adult and children’s services, library programs and room rentals. 
Each branch has a variety of collection materials available for the community’s use. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Library’s ten-year historic inventory for buildings, land, materials, 
and furniture and equipment (excluding computer equipment). The building space 
amounts to 123,051 square feet which is valued at $44.47 million. The library 
buildings occupy approximately 5.92 hectares of land worth $26.62 million. The 
collection materials are valued at $20.50 million and furniture and equipment 
associated with the branch is valued at $7.77 million. 

The 2012 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets amounts to $99.36 
million and the ten-year historic average service level is $263.81 per population and 
household.  

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population and 
household growth results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of 
$20.79 million (78,800 net population and household growth X historic service level 
of $263.81/population & household). No excess capacity has been identified for this 
service. 

Library must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the DCA. The resulting net 
maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the development charges 
calculation is reduced to $18.71 million. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The first project in the Library capital program is for the recovery of the negative 
reserve fund balance. The negative DC reserve fund balance for the Library amounts 
to $3.13 million. This amount has not been reduced by 10%, as this reduction was 
made in prior DC by-laws. 

HEMSON
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The remainder of the Library Board capital program provides for the construction of a 
new library branch in South East Markham. This project involves the purchase of land 
for $867,769, the construction of the 20,000 square foot building at a cost of $9.71 
million, fixtures furniture and equipment purchases of $1.29 million, and collection 
materials for this branch at a cost of $2.99 million. 

Markham Public Library also perceives the need for a library expansion of roughly 
13,000 square feet during the DC Study planning period. The expansion will cost 
roughly $5.2 million, fixtures, furniture and equipment for this expansion will be 
roughly $421,600 and additional library materials at a cost of $1.98 million. 

The total gross cost of the Library DC capital program is $25.59 million. No grants, 
subsidies, or other recoveries are anticipated to fund any shares of the above 
mentioned projects and as such, the net cost to the municipality remains at $25.59 
million. No shares of the projects are deemed to be a replacement, as they are net 
additions to the current Library’s service level and as such, no shares are deducted for 
replacement or benefit to existing. As required by the DCA, a 10 per cent reduction 
has been applied to the new projects, and these shares amount to $2.25 million. The 
net municipal cost of this program is then netted down to $23.34 million as this 
amount is deemed to be DC eligible. However, a portion of the Library capital 
program, $4.63 million, is deemed as a post-period benefit, and will not be recovered 
under this development charges by-law, but will be considered in future development 
charge studies, subject to service level restrictions. 

The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amounts to $18.71 million which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the City of Markham. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $278.36 per capita. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

After cash flow, the residential calculated charge increases to $308.45 per capita. The 
increase reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program.  
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library development charge: 

 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & HH Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$263.81 $25,589,564 $18,709,294 $278.36 $0.00 $308.45 $0.00

LIBRARY SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.3 

FIRE SERVICES 

The Markham Fire Department operates from nine stations and one training centre. 
The Department is responsible for fire prevention inspections, public education 
sessions, communications (including dispatching), and fire suppression.  

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The Fire Services’ current inventory of capital assets includes nine fire stations and 
one training centre. The combined area of the stations is 90,239 square feet and the 
buildings are valued at $32.49 million. The land area associated with the buildings is 
roughly 4.71 hectares and is valued at $21.17 million. The 49 vehicles associated with 
the stations have a replacement value of $13.35 million. Finally, personal firefighting 
equipment, communications equipment, and other station equipment add another 
$10.66 million to value of the inventory. 

The current replacement value of the Fire Services capital infrastructure is $77.67 
million. It has provided the City with a ten year average service level of $275.03 per 
household & employment. The calculated maximum allowable recoverable through 
development charges over the 2013 to 2022 planning period is $22.52 million (81,878 
household and employment growth X historic service level of $275.03/household & 
employment).  

Through discussion with City staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments it has been calculated that Fire Services has committed excess capacity 
equivalent to $6.40 million. This amount is related to forecast development over the 
2013-2022 period and is eligible for DC funding as part of the calculated maximum 
funding envelope. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The first project in the fire services capital program is for the recovery of the negative 
reserve fund balance. The negative reserve fund balance relates to the committed 
excess capacity as discussed in the previous section. The negative DC reserve fund 
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balance for fire services amounts to $2.44 million and this full amount is brought 
forward for recovery through development charges. 

The Fire Services capital program recovers for two new fire stations. The first station, 
slated to open in 2016, requires the purchase of land for $4.2 million. The 
construction cost of the building will be $9.0 million, and $388,900 is required in 
furniture and equipment for the new station. The second new fire station, slated to 
open the following year in 2017, requires a land purchase for $840,000, the 
construction of the new station to cost $3.6 million, and furnishings for $388,900. A 
crew of 21 new fire fighters will be needed to operated the new station and equipment 
for these firefighter amount to $130,557. 20 new firefighters will also be added to an 
existing station at a cost of $124,340 for their equipment. Lastly, six new fire vehicles 
will be added to the fleet at a cost of $2.08 million, the mostly costly vehicle being an 
addition of an aerial. 

In summary, the ten-year capital program for Fire Services amounts to $23.19 million. 
No grants, replacement shares or 10 per cent discount is identified for this service’s 
capital program and as such, the entire program is deemed to be DC eligible. However, 
a share of this program cannot be recovered through this by-law. A share in the 
amount of $669,443 is deemed to be of post-period benefit and it will be examined for 
recovery in the next DC By-law update, subject to service level restrictions.  

The remaining $22.52 million is related to growth between 2013 and 2022. The ten-
year development-related net capital cost is allocated 54 per cent, or $12.16 million, 
against residential development, and 46 per cent, or $10.36 million, against non-
residential development. The allocation between residential and non-residential 
development is based on shares of forecasted growth. The resulting unadjusted 
development charge is $180.88 per capita and $4.06 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $192.22 per capita 
and the non-residential charge increases to $4.33 per square metre. The increase 
reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Fire Services development 
charge. 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per HH & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$275.03 $23,188,463 $22,519,020 $180.88 $4.06 $192.22 $4.33

FIRE SERVICES SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.4 

INDOOR RECREATION 

The City of Markham Recreation Department is responsible for the indoor recreation 
and leisure needs of the community, including the provision and maintenance of 
arenas, facilities, recreation services and programs to the residents of Markham. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Indoor Recreation ten-year historic inventory for buildings, land, 
and equipment. The building space, which is categorized by Halls and Meeting 
Rooms, Ice Pads, Indoor Soccer, Indoor Pools, Fitness Centres, Gymnasiums, Senior 
Centres, and Common Space in Major Community Centres, includes almost 855,000 
square feet of Indoor Recreation space, which is valued at $278.29 million. The land 
associated with the buildings amount to 37.52 hectares, and is valued at $168.73 
million. The equipment found in the facilities has a total value of $5.82 million. 

The 2012 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets for Indoor 
Recreation amounts to $452.84 million and the ten-year historic average service level 
is $1,248.85 per capita and household. 

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population and 
household growth results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of 
$98.41 million (78,800 net population and household growth X historic service level 
of $1,248.85/capita and household). No excess capacity has been identified for this 
service. 

Indoor Recreation must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the DCA. The 
resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $88.57 million. 
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TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The first project in the Indoor Recreation capital program is for the recovery of the 
negative reserve fund balance. The negative DC reserve fund balance for Indoor 
Recreation amounts to $2.52 million. This amount has not been reduced by 10%, as 
this reduction was made in prior DC by-laws. 

The Indoor Recreation capital program recovers for the Markham Pan Am Centre, 
which is a 147,000 square foot facility. Land acquisition was required for this project at 
a cost of $10.5 million. The construction of the building amounts to $78.52 million, 
however, $31.92 million has been identified as a government grant available to fund 
the construction cost of the Pan Am Centre. The second project in this capital 
program is the South East Markham Community Centre, a 101,000 square foot 
building. Land acquisition at a cost of $4.38 million is required for this community 
centre. The actual cost of constructing the community centre is $49.01 million. 
Fixtures, furniture and equipment add another $6.54 million to the project cost. 

In total, the Indoor Recreation capital program is $151.47 million. The $31.92 million 
grant identified to fund the Pan Am Centre nets down the total program to a net 
municipal cost of $119.54 million. No replacement or benefit to existing shares have 
been identified for this service. The ten per cent reduction shares amount to $11.70 
million and will have to be funded from non-DC sources. Another portion of the 
program is deemed to benefit development beyond 2022, and $19.27 million will be 
examined for recovery in subsequent DC studies, subject to service level restrictions. 

The 2013-2012 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $88.57 million which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the City of Markham. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $1,317.74 per capita. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

After cash flow consideration, the residential calculated charge increases to $1,495.19 
per capita. This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program and development 
charges revenues. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the indoor recreation development 
charge: 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & HH Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,248.85 $151,469,170 $88,567,917 $1,317.74 $0.00 $1,495.19 $0.00

INDOOR RECREATION SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.5 

PARK DEVELOPMENT AND FACILITIES 

The City of Markham Parks Department is responsible for the recreation and leisure 
needs of the community, including the provision and maintenance of parks to the 
residents of Markham. The City offers over 650 hectares of developed parkland and an 
array of parks facilities including playgrounds, soccer fields, and baseball diamonds. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Parks ten-year historic inventory for sports fields, developed 
parkland, park buildings and parks fleet. The sports fields amount to $86.99 million, 
outdoor buildings are valued at $28.28 million, developed parkland, a main 
component of the parks service level, add $184.50 million to the inventory. Finally, 
special facilities add another $21.04 million. 

The 2012 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets for the Park 
Development and Facilities amounts to $320.81 million and the ten-year historic 
average service level is $859.22 per capita and household. 

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population and 
household growth results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of 
$67.71 million (78,800 net population and household growth X historic service level 
of $859.22/capita & household). No excess capacity has been identified in this service. 

Parks is a service for which development-related capital costs must be reduced by ten 
percent as required under the DCA. The resulting net maximum allowable funding 
envelope brought forward to the development charges calculation is reduced to $60.94 
million. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The 2013–2022 gross development-related capital program for the Parks department 
amounts to $269.03 million. 
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The Park Development and Facilities capital program is a very detailed list of 
development-related capital projects by type, and location. The type of facilities 
included in the capital program include; major soccer pitches, major diamonds, cricket 
pitches, tennis courts, minor soccer pitches, mini soccer pitches, basketball courts, 
waterplay facilities, playgrounds, gazebos/shelters, washrooms and other park buildings, 
field houses and worksheds, concrete plaza spaces, concrete pathways, pathways, 
bridges, parking lots, lighting, irrigation for sports fields and parks, skate parks, and 
park development. 

No grants or replacement shares have been identified for this service. The ten per cent 
reduction shares amount to $26.90 million and must be financed through non-DC 
sources. There is $47.71 million currently in the Parks DC reserve fund balance and 
this has been applied to the first capital projects on the program. A large amount of 
the program, $133.48 million, is deemed to be post period benefit and will be 
examined for DC recovery in subsequent DC by-law updates. 

The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $60.94 million which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the City of Markham. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $906.62 per capita. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

After cash flow and reserve fund consideration, the residential calculated charge 
increases to $1,030.17 per capita. This is a reflection of the timing of the capital 
program and development charges revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the indoor recreation development 
charge: 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per household Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$3,753.86 $269,032,214 $60,935,521 $906.62 $0.00 $1,030.17 $0.00

PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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PUBLIC WORKS
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APPENDIX B.6 

PUBLIC WORKS 

The City of Markham Public Works Department operates from 555 Miller Avenue 
where its main office, storage sheds, salt and sand domes, sign shop and domes are 
located. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Public Works includes 63,350 
square feet of building space with a replacement value of $10.05 million. The 4.11 
hectares of land associated with the Public Works buildings are valued at $8.89 
million, furniture and equipment amounts to $1.00 million, and the public works fleet 
adds an additional $40.83 million to the value of the capital assets. 

The total value of the Public Works capital infrastructure is estimated to be $60.78 
million. The ten-year historic average service level is $237.32 per household and 
employment and this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast household and employment 
growth (81,878), results in a ten-year maximum allowable of $19.43 million. No 
excess capacity has been identified in this service, and also this service is not required 
to be discounted by ten per cent. As such, the resulting net maximum allowable 
funding envelope brought forward to the development charges calculation is $19.43 
million. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The total 2013–2022 development-related capital program for the Public Works 
department amounts to $33.61 million. 

The main project in the Public Works capital program is the East Yard garage, office 
and domes and associated land requirements. The total construction cost of these 
buildings at the East Yard is $10.00 million, and the land will be $9.38 million. 
Equipment for the East Yard will add another $259,600. Other buildings to be 
construction during the planning period is a central greenhouse for $120,000, an 
expansion to the central shop for $1.61 million, an addition to the fleet garage for 
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$1.6 million, and an expansion to the works yard for $7.0 million. There will be 87 
additions to the current fleet for a total gross cost of $3.64 million. 

No grants, replacement shares, or ten per cent reduction shares have been identified 
for this service. An amount, $12.53 million is available in the Public Works DC 
reserve fund and this amount has been utilized to fund the first projects that appear on 
the capital program list. Another portion, $1.64 million is deemed as a post-period 
benefit, and will not be recovered under these development charges but is eligible for 
consideration in future development charge studies.  

The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $19.43 million is allocated 
54 percent, or $10.49 million, against new residential development, and 46 per cent, 
or $8.94 million, against non-residential development. This yields an unadjusted 
development charge of $156.08 per capita and $3.50 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow and reserve fund analysis, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$167.65 per capita and the non-residential charge increases to $3.78 per square metre. 
This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program and development charges 
revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Works development 
charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per HH & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$237.32 $33,608,729 $19,431,385 $156.08 $3.50 $167.65 $3.78

PUBLIC WORKS SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.7 

PARKING 

The City of Markham owns and operates both on street and off street parking spaces. 
This is a new service for DC recovery. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for parking includes 178 on street 
parking spaces, with 17 meters, valued at $3.17 million. There are two parking lots 
with a total of 50 parking spaces valued at $125,000. The land for these parking lots 
add another $406,000 to the inventory. 

The total replacement value of the parking capital infrastructure is estimated to be 
$3.70 million. The ten-year historic average service level is $12.92 per employment 
and household, and multiplied by the ten-year forecast net household and 
employment growth (81,878), results in a ten-year maximum allowable of $1.06 
million. The uncommitted excess capacity of $351,223 and the required 10 percent 
deduction as per the DCA of $70,665 is then deducted. The resulting net maximum 
allowable funding envelope brought forward to the development charges calculation is 
reduced to $635,982. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The ten-year development-related capital plan for Parking provides for additional on 
street parking spaces for $348,300. Additional parking meters are also anticipated for 
$326,400. The capital program also includes one Parking Study at a cost of $20,000.  

Altogether, the ten-year capital program for parking amounts to $694,700. No grants 
or replacement shares have been identified. The legislated ten per cent discount of 
$69,470 are netted off of the net municipal costs, leaving $625,230 as the total DC 
eligible costs. As this is a new service being examined for DC recovery, there are no 
DC reserve funds to apply to this program. No post period benefit shares have been 
identified. 
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The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $625,230 is allocated 54 
percent, or $337,548, against new residential development, and 46 per cent, or 
$287,682, against non-residential development. This yields an unadjusted 
development charge of $5.02 per capita and $0.11 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow analysis, the residential charge remains at $5.02 per capita and the 
non-residential charge increases slightly to $0.12 per square metre. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the parking development charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.
Service Level
per HH & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$12.92 $694,700 $625,230 $5.02 $0.11 $5.02 $0.12

PARKING SUMMARY
2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX C 

CITY-WIDE HARD SERVICES 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES CALCULATION 
 

The Engineering Department is responsible for the design and construction of the 
City’s network of public roads, its water distribution system, the sanitary sewage 
collection system and the storm water management infrastructure. 

This appendix provides an overview of the City-wide hard services included in the 
development charges calculation. The scope of works to be funded from the City-wide 
hard development charges has been expanded from the City’s previous practices. The 
City-wide hard services now include the third travelled lane (including land) in a 
residential plan of subdivision. 

Other elements of required development-related infrastructure for the City are 
analysed on an area-specific basis for development charges purposes. These 
components are included in Appendix D. In addition, the City has updated the 
applicable local service definitions, as discussed in the main body of the report. 

As permitted under the Development Charges Act, 1997 (the DCA), the City-wide 
hard services are planned for the period from 2013 to 2031 so that the development-
related capital costs are apportioned over the longer-term development anticipated 
within the City’s designated urban boundary. 

This appendix provides a review of the 2013–2031development-related capital 
forecast and the calculation of the development charges for City-wide hard services. 
Consistent with s. 5. (1) 7 of the DCA, there is no legislated percentage reduction in 
the eligible development-related capital costs for the provision of these City-wide hard 
services. 

The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been 
provided by the Engineering Department based on estimates prepared by City staff and 
various consulting engineers. The estimates include provision for engineering and 
contingencies. 
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A. CITY-WIDE HARD SERVICES ARE ESTIMATED AT $969.9 MILLION 
 

Table 1 provides a summary of the development-related capital program for City-wide 
hard services (the projects included in the capital program are identified in Table 2). 

As shown in Table 1, the capital program totals $969.9 million gross. A local service 
or “internal” component is identified for some of the projects, reflecting the cost that a 
development would have to pay to provide for required local servicing for a particular 
subdivision. The City will continue to require these contributions through the normal 
subdivision process, but excluding them from the development charges calculation 
ensures that only the oversized portion of costs is shared by other developments. The 
total recoveries anticipated from local costs are estimated at $160.0 million. 

A further $70.4 million has been identified as a non-growth or benefit to existing 
share; these costs will be recovered from other municipal funding sources. Another 
share of the City-wide program, $146.2 million, will either be recovered through area-
specific by-laws, or are subsidies received from the Region of York or the Town of 
Richmond Hill. The remaining capital cost of $593.3 million is deemed development-
related. 

Nearly 44 percent of the development-related capital program relates to the provision 
of structures — $264.2 million, roads — $128.3 million, or 22%, properties acquisition 
- $72.4 million, or 12 percent, and special projects which are largely streetscaping at 
$36.9 million, or 7 per cent. The balance of the DC eligible costs comprise of 
Illumination ($17.5 million), intersections ($17.7 million), sidewalks ($17.5 million), 
storm water management ($14.9 million), studies ($9.8 million), water ($7.6 million), 
and credit agreement projects ($6.4 million). 

B. $593.3 MILLION IS INCLUDED IN CITY-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
 

Table 1 shows the development-related net capital cost for City-wide hard services of 
$593.3 million. However, $54.9 million is available in the City’s existing related 
development charges reserve accounts, $2.9 million from credits already paid, and for 
projects, or shares of projects, already funded ($27.4 million) but still in the capital 
program. Therefore, about $508.0 million is included in the development charges 
calculation. 
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This amount is apportioned between the residential and non-residential sectors based 
on the weighted average of 62.0% residential and 38.0% non-residential based on 
shares of anticipated population and employment. 

Since the City’s intention is to continue to collect the City-wide hard services 
development charges from residential development based on housing units by type, 
Table 1 shows that the residential sector’s share of $315.1 million in development-
related net capital costs yields an “unadjusted” development charge of $2,597.26 per 
capita. After cash flow, this charge increases to $2,737.00 per capita reflecting the 
significant front-loading of the capital program (see Table 3, page 1). 

The non-residential sector’s share of $192.9 million in development-related net 
capital costs yields a proposed “unadjusted” development charge of $222,443 per net 
hectare (see Table 1). After cash flow, this charge decreases to $220,450 per net 
developable hectare (see Table 3, page 2). 
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APPENDIX D 

AREA-SPECIFIC HARD SERVICES 
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

AND DEVELOPMENT CHARGES CALCULATION 
 

This appendix provides an overview of the area-specific development-related capital 
forecast and development charges calculation. The area-specific charges recover 
primarily for the following services: 

 roads; 
 sanitary sewers; 
 storm water management; 
 special projects (mainly streetcaping); 
 intersection improvements; 
 structures; 
 property acquisitions; 
 projects undertaken by credit agreement; 
 sidewalks; 
 illumination; and 
 studies 

 
In some situations, the area-specific charges will continue to recover for some 
outstanding costs for projects undertaken through credit agreements with various 
landowners. In addition, in a few specific areas, the charges will recover for other 
project costs not transferred to the City-wide hard calculations. 

As permitted under the Development Charges Act, 1997 (the DCA), the area-specific 
services are planned for the period from 2013 to 2031 so that the development-related 
capital costs are apportioned over the development anticipated within the City’s 
designated urban boundary. Consistent with s. 5. (1) 7 of the DCA, there is no 
legislated percentage reduction in the eligible development-related capital costs for 
the provision of these services. 
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Map 1 shows a schematic representation of the area-specific service areas that have 
been identified in the City. The areas recommended in this study are as follows: 

 Area 1B – Yonge Steeles Corridor 
 Area 4 – Woodbine/404 
 Area 5 – Armadale 
 Area 7 – Armadale NE 
 Area 8 – Milliken 
 Area 9 – PD 1-7 
 Area 17 – Rodick/Miller Road Planning District 
 Area 18 – Buttonville Airport 
 Area 23 – Mount Joy 
 Area 42A.1 – Markham Centre – South Unionville – Helen Ave 
 Area 42B – Markham Centre 
 Area 42B.2 – Markham Centre – Clegg 
 Area 42B.4 – Markham Centre – Hotel 
 Area 42B.6 – Markham Centre – South Hwy 7 
 Area 42B.8 – Markham Centre – Sciberras 
 Area 42B.9 – Markham Centre – East Precinct 
 Area 45A – Wismer 
 Area 46 – Cathedral 
 Area 47B – York Downs 
 Area 49 – 404 North  

These areas represent a reasonable basis on which to calculate the area-specific 
development charges so that the costs are fairly attributed to the areas that will benefit 
from them. In general, the areas represent development communities that can be 
serviced relatively independently of one another. The development-related net capital 
costs to provide services are allocated to the development area. In a number of cases, 
however, projects and related project costs are shared between development areas, and 
the costs are apportioned between these areas. 

The cost, quantum and timing of the projects identified in the forecast have been 
provided by the Engineering Department based on estimates prepared by City staff and 
various consulting engineers. Many of the estimates reflect inflation-adjusted costs 
from the City’s existing development charges. The estimates include provision for 
engineering and contingencies. 
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A. AREA-SPECIFIC CAPITAL COSTS 
 

Table 1 provides a summary of the development-related capital program for area-
specific services. Table 1 provides a summary of area-specific capital program by area. 
Many of the area-specific projects provide benefits to multiple areas, and City-wide, 
and the recovery of the cost of these projects is shared amongst many areas. In 
addition, an internal component is identified for some of the projects, reflecting the 
cost that a development would have to pay to provide for required local servicing for a 
particular subdivision. The City will continue to require these contributions through 
the normal subdivision process, but excluding them from the development charges 
calculation ensures that only the oversized portion of costs is shared by other 
developments.  A further share of some projects is identified as a non-growth or 
benefit to existing share to be funded from other municipal revenue sources. 

As shown in Table 1, the servicing costs vary significantly by development area. This 
underscores the merit of utilizing an area-specific approach for these services. 

Of the all the projects included in the area-specific calculations, $132.1 million, is 
identified as area-specific development-related and forms the basis for the area-specific 
development charges calculations. 

Nearly $5.94 million is available the overall reserve fund balance for the ASDCs. This 
amount is applied towards the development-related costs. Agreement credits in the 
sum of $2.5 million have also been accounted for, and projects already funded from 
reserves amounts to $2.8 million. 

The City’s intention is to continue to calculate and collect the area-specific 
development charges on the basis of net developable land area. As shown in Table 1, 
the calculated charges range from a low of about $6,769 per net hectare to a high of 
about $3,079,743 per net hectare. This reflects the differing servicing costs associated 
with the various areas as well as the secured financing already approved by the City for 
some of the areas). 
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APPENDIX E 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUND BALANCES 
 
 
Tables 1 and 2 present the uncommitted reserve fund balances that are available to 
help fund the development-related net capital costs identified in this study. The 
closing balances of the development charges reserve funds as at December 31, 2012 
have been adjusted to account for current commitments to reserve fund projects. All 
of the adjusted reserve fund balances are accounted for in the study. 
 
Table 1 displays the reserve fund balances for the City-wide soft services. As at 
December 31, 2012 the overall balance stood at $59.6 million. Commitments in the 
sum of $13.7 million are unavailable to fund development-related projects and as 
such, the uncommitted balance of $45.93 million is brought forward to fund the DC 
capital programs. 
 
The existing reserve fund balances for the Area-Specific Areas and the City-wide hard 
reserves are shown on Table 2. The application of the available uncommitted balance 
in each of the reserve funds is discussed in the appendix section related to each 
service. These funds are either assigned to projects in the initial years of the capital 
program for each service or to the opening balance of the cashflow calculations. The 
effect is to reduce and defer capital costs brought forward to the development charge 
calculation and the cash flow analysis. 
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DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUND BALANCE BY ACCOUNT 

FOR CITY-WIDE SOFT SERVICES

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012

Reserve Fund Uncommitted

Service Balance as at Commitments Reserve

Dec. 31, 2012 Funds

General Government ($5,496,378) ($731,535) ($6,227,913)

Library ($2,230,367) ($899,252) ($3,129,619)

Fire Services ($1,841,339) ($599,427) ($2,440,766)

Indoor Recreation $3,293,824 ($5,813,846) ($2,520,022)

Park Development & Facilities $52,745,649 ($5,030,820) $47,714,829

Public Works $13,169,812 ($635,410) $12,534,401

Total Development Charge Reserves $59,641,201 ($13,710,290) $45,930,910

APPENDIX E

TABLE 1

CITY OF MARKHAM
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Area
Balance as at

December 31, 2012

CWH $54,946,843

Area 1B N/A

Area 4 $868,650

Area 5 $532,853

Area 7 $53,019

Area 8 $1,166,441

Area 9 ($1,022,771)

Area 17 ($224,870)

Area 18 N/A

Area 23 $0

Area 42A-1 $365,466

Area 42B $53,782

Area 42B-2 ($153,646)

Area 42B-4 ($18,065)

Area 42B-6 ($1,128,921)

Area 42B-8 ($293,457)

Area 42B-9 ($5,415,859)

Area 45A $601,625

Area 46 ($632,593)

Area 47B $53,973

Area 49 ($747,477)

FOR CITY-WIDE HARD AND AREA-SPECIFIC

APPENDIX E
TABLE 2

CITY OF MARKHAM
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUND BALANCES

HEMSON

271



 



HEMSON

APPENDIX F 

LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND  

OPERATING IMPACTS 

272



 



H
E

M
SO

N

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 F

T
A

B
L

E
 1

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 M

A
R

K
H

A
M

E
S

T
IM

A
T

E
D

 N
E

T
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 C

O
S

T
 O

F
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 
D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

-R
E

L
A

T
E

D
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

L
ib

ra
ry

 S
er

vi
ce

s
$0

.0
$6

00
.0

$6
00

.0
$8

00
.0

$8
00

.0
$8

00
.0

$8
00

.0
$8

00
.0

$8
00

.0
$8

00
.0

- 
S

ou
th

 E
as

t M
ar

kh
am

$0
.0

$6
00

.0
$6

00
.0

$6
00

.0
$6

00
.0

$6
00

.0
$6

00
.0

$6
00

.0
$6

00
.0

$6
00

.0

- 
Li

br
ar

y 
E

xp
an

si
on

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$2
00

.0
$2

00
.0

$2
00

.0
$2

00
.0

$2
00

.0
$2

00
.0

$2
00

.0

F
ir

e 
S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

- 
N

ew
 F

ac
ili

tie
s

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$0
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

$1
,9

00
.0

In
d

o
o

r 
R

ec
re

at
io

n
$1

,4
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0
$3

,2
00

.0

- 
M

ar
kh

am
 P

an
 A

m
 C

en
tr

e
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0
$1

,4
00

.0

- 
S

ou
th

 E
as

t M
ar

kh
am

 C
om

m
un

ity
 C

en
tr

e
$0

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0
$1

,8
00

.0

P
ar

k 
D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
&

 F
ac

ili
ti

es
$1

,1
65

.6
$1

,4
47

.4
$1

,6
15

.8
$1

,7
94

.2
$1

,8
53

.2
$2

,0
13

.0
$2

,2
00

.2
$2

,3
73

.9
$2

,5
14

.4
$2

,5
72

.8

 -
 P

ro
vi

si
on

 fo
r 

ne
w

 p
ar

ks
$1

,1
65

.6
$1

,4
47

.4
$1

,6
15

.8
$1

,7
94

.2
$1

,8
53

.2
$2

,0
13

.0
$2

,2
00

.2
$2

,3
73

.9
$2

,5
14

.4
$2

,5
72

.8

P
u

b
lic

 W
o

rk
s

$0
.0

$1
13

.0
$1

13
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0

 -
 N

ew
 W

or
ks

 Y
ar

ds
$0

.0
$1

13
.0

$1
13

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

$4
84

.0
$4

84
.0

R
O

A
D

S
 A

N
D

 R
E

L
A

T
E

D
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5
$4

,1
96

.5

 -
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t-

R
el

at
ed

 R
oa

ds
 In

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

$4
,1

96
.5

T
O

T
A

L
 E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

D
 O

P
E

R
A

T
IN

G
 C

O
S

T
S

$6
,7

62
.1

$9
,5

56
.9

$9
,7

25
.3

$1
0,

47
4.

7
$1

2,
43

3.
7

$1
2,

59
3.

5
$1

2,
78

0.
7

$1
2,

95
4.

4
$1

3,
09

4.
9

$1
3,

15
3.

3

(i
n

 c
o

n
st

an
t 

20
13

 d
o

lla
rs

)

E
st

im
at

ed
 O

p
er

at
in

g
 C

o
st

s 
($

00
0)

273



H
E

M
SO

N

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 M

A
R

K
H

A
M

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
 O

F
 T

A
X

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
E

D
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
M

E
N

T
S

N
et

 C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st
 o

f
20

13
20

14
20

15
20

16
20

17
20

18
20

19
20

20
20

21
20

22
T

O
T

A
L

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t-

R
el

at
ed

 P
ro

je
ct

s
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

L
IB

R
A

R
Y

 T
ot

al
 N

et
 C

os
t (

1)
3,

12
9.

6
14

,8
58

.8
0.

0
7,

60
1.

1
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
25

,5
89

.6
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
es

 (
2)

3,
12

9.
6

13
,3

72
.9

0.
0

2,
20

6.
7

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

18
,7

09
.3

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 N

on
-D

C
 S

ou
rc

es
0.

0
1,

48
5.

9
0.

0
5,

39
4.

4
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
6,

88
0.

3
   

- 
D

is
co

un
t P

or
tio

n 
(3

)
0.

0
1,

48
5.

9
0.

0
76

0.
1

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

2,
24

6.
0

   
- 

A
va

ila
bl

e 
D

C
 R

es
er

ve
s 

(4
)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t &
 B

en
ef

it 
to

 E
xi

st
in

g
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
F

or
 P

os
t 2

02
2 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t (
5)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

4,
63

4.
3

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

4,
63

4.
3

F
IR

E
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

 T
ot

al
 N

et
 C

os
t (

1)
3,

66
5.

8
4,

32
4.

3
75

.0
10

,2
28

.9
4,

89
4.

5
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
23

,1
88

.5
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
es

 (
2)

3,
66

5.
8

4,
32

4.
3

75
.0

10
,2

28
.9

4,
22

5.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

22
,5

19
.0

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 N

on
-D

C
 S

ou
rc

es
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
66

9.
4

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

66
9.

4
   

- 
D

is
co

un
t P

or
tio

n 
(3

)
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

s 
(4

)
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t &

 B
en

ef
it 

to
 E

xi
st

in
g

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

F
or

 P
os

t 2
02

2 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t (

5)
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
66

9.
4

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

66
9.

4
IN

D
O

O
R

 R
E

C
R

E
A

T
IO

N
 T

ot
al

 N
et

 C
os

t (
1)

59
,6

12
.2

59
,9

32
.2

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

11
9,

54
4.

4
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
es

 (
2)

53
,9

02
.9

34
,6

65
.0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

88
,5

67
.9

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 N

on
-D

C
 S

ou
rc

es
5,

70
9.

2
25

,2
67

.3
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
30

,9
76

.5
   

- 
D

is
co

un
t P

or
tio

n 
(3

)
5,

70
9.

2
5,

99
3.

2
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
11

,7
02

.4
   

- 
A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

s 
(4

)
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t &

 B
en

ef
it 

to
 E

xi
st

in
g

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

F
or

 P
os

t 2
02

2 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t (

5)
0.

0
19

,2
74

.0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
19

,2
74

.0
P

A
R

K
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

 &
 F

A
C

IL
IT

IE
S

 T
ot

al
 N

et
 C

os
t (

1)
97

,0
90

.9
34

,4
36

.6
20

,5
75

.5
21

,7
95

.6
7,

21
4.

4
19

,5
27

.2
22

,8
70

.3
21

,2
24

.7
17

,1
61

.9
7,

13
5.

1
26

9,
03

2.
2

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

es
 (

2)
39

,6
67

.0
21

,2
68

.5
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
60

,9
35

.5
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 N
on

-D
C

 S
ou

rc
es

57
,4

23
.9

13
,1

68
.0

20
,5

75
.5

21
,7

95
.6

7,
21

4.
4

19
,5

27
.2

22
,8

70
.3

21
,2

24
.7

17
,1

61
.9

7,
13

5.
1

20
8,

09
6.

7
   

- 
D

is
co

un
t P

or
tio

n 
(3

)
9,

70
9.

1
3,

44
3.

7
2,

05
7.

5
2,

17
9.

6
72

1.
4

1,
95

2.
7

2,
28

7.
0

2,
12

2.
5

1,
71

6.
2

71
3.

5
26

,9
03

.2
   

- 
A

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 R
es

er
ve

s 
(4

)
47

,7
14

.8
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
47

,7
14

.8
   

- 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t &

 B
en

ef
it 

to
 E

xi
st

in
g

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

F
or

 P
os

t 2
02

2 
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t (

5)
0.

0
9,

72
4.

4
18

,5
17

.9
19

,6
16

.0
6,

49
3.

0
17

,5
74

.5
20

,5
83

.3
19

,1
02

.3
15

,4
45

.7
6,

42
1.

6
13

3,
47

8.
6

N
ot

es
:  

(1
) 

F
or

 to
ta

l d
ev

el
op

m
en

t-
re

la
te

d 
ca

pi
ta

l p
ro

gr
am

 s
ee

 A
pp

en
di

x 
B

. 

   
   

   
   

(2
) 

S
ha

re
 o

f c
ap

ita
l p

ro
gr

am
 to

 b
e 

fu
nd

ed
 fr

om
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t c

ha
rg

es
 if

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

ra
te

s 
ar

e 
fu

lly
 im

pl
em

en
te

d

   
   

   
   

(3
) 

M
an

da
to

ry
 1

0%
 r

ed
uc

tio
n 

fo
r 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 s

er
vi

ce
s

   
   

   
   

(4
) 

P
or

tio
n 

of
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t-

re
la

te
d 

ca
pi

ta
l p

ro
gr

am
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 r
es

er
ve

s 
(t

o 
be

 fu
nd

ed
 fr

om
 p

re
se

nt
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

e 
re

se
rv

e 
fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s)

. 

   
   

   
   

(5
) 

P
os

t 2
02

2 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t-
re

la
te

d 
ne

t c
ap

ita
l c

os
ts

 m
ay

 b
e 

el
ig

ib
le

 fo
r 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t c

ha
rg

es
 in

 fu
tu

re
 D

C
 b

y-
la

w
s,

 b
ut

 in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

in
g 

of
 th

is
 s

ha
re

 m
ay

 b
e 

re
qu

ire
d

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 F

T
A

B
L

E
 2

 -
 P

A
G

E
 1

274



H
E

M
SO

N

C
IT

Y
 O

F
 M

A
R

K
H

A
M

S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
 O

F
 T

A
X

 S
U

P
P

O
R

T
E

D
 F

U
N

D
IN

G
 R

E
Q

U
IR

E
M

E
N

T
S

N
et

 C
ap

it
al

 C
o

st
 o

f
20

13
20

14
20

15
20

16
20

17
20

18
20

19
20

20
20

21
20

22
T

O
T

A
L

D
ev

el
o

p
m

en
t-

R
el

at
ed

 P
ro

je
ct

s
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

($
00

0)
($

00
0)

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

 T
ot

al
 N

et
 C

os
t (

1)
9,

62
5.

3
11

,1
29

.1
1,

91
1.

4
8,

97
4.

2
10

8.
9

37
9.

1
38

2.
0

37
5.

6
34

4.
0

37
9.

1
33

,6
08

.7
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
es

 (
2)

0.
0

8,
22

0.
0

1,
91

1.
4

8,
97

4.
2

10
8.

9
21

7.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

19
,4

31
.4

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 N

on
-D

C
 S

ou
rc

es
9,

62
5.

3
2,

90
9.

1
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
16

2.
1

38
2.

0
37

5.
6

34
4.

0
37

9.
1

14
,1

77
.3

   
- 

D
is

co
un

t P
or

tio
n 

(3
)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

A
va

ila
bl

e 
D

C
 R

es
er

ve
s 

(4
)

9,
62

5.
3

2,
90

9.
1

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

12
,5

34
.4

   
- 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t &
 B

en
ef

it 
to

 E
xi

st
in

g
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
F

or
 P

os
t 2

02
2 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t (
5)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

16
2.

1
38

2.
0

37
5.

6
34

4.
0

37
9.

1
1,

64
2.

9
P

A
R

K
IN

G
 T

ot
al

 N
et

 C
os

t (
1)

0.
0

20
.0

0.
0

23
7.

5
0.

0
19

9.
8

0.
0

23
7.

5
0.

0
0.

0
69

4.
7

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

es
 (

2)
0.

0
18

.0
0.

0
21

3.
7

0.
0

17
9.

8
0.

0
21

3.
7

0.
0

0.
0

62
5.

2
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 N
on

-D
C

 S
ou

rc
es

0.
0

2.
0

0.
0

23
.7

0.
0

20
.0

0.
0

23
.7

0.
0

0.
0

69
.5

   
- 

D
is

co
un

t P
or

tio
n 

(3
)

0.
0

2.
0

0.
0

23
.7

0.
0

20
.0

0.
0

23
.7

0.
0

0.
0

69
.5

   
- 

A
va

ila
bl

e 
D

C
 R

es
er

ve
s 

(4
)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

   
- 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t &
 B

en
ef

it 
to

 E
xi

st
in

g
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
F

or
 P

os
t 2

02
2 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t (
5)

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

T
O

T
A

L
 M

U
N

IC
IP

A
L

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
 T

ot
al

 N
et

 C
os

t (
1)

17
3,

12
3.

7
12

4,
70

1.
1

22
,5

61
.8

48
,8

37
.3

12
,2

17
.7

20
,1

06
.1

23
,2

52
.3

21
,8

37
.8

17
,5

06
.0

7,
51

4.
3

47
1,

65
8.

1
 N

et
 C

os
t F

ro
m

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t C
ha

rg
es

 (
2)

10
0,

36
5.

3
81

,8
68

.8
1,

98
6.

4
21

,6
23

.5
4,

33
3.

9
39

6.
8

0.
0

21
3.

7
0.

0
0.

0
21

0,
78

8.
4

 N
et

 C
os

t F
ro

m
 N

on
-D

C
 S

ou
rc

es
72

,7
58

.4
42

,8
32

.3
20

,5
75

.5
27

,2
13

.7
7,

88
3.

8
19

,7
09

.3
23

,2
52

.3
21

,6
24

.1
17

,5
06

.0
7,

51
4.

3
26

0,
86

9.
7

   
- 

D
is

co
un

t P
or

tio
n 

(3
)

15
,4

18
.3

10
,9

24
.8

2,
05

7.
5

2,
96

3.
4

72
1.

4
1,

97
2.

7
2,

28
7.

0
2,

14
6.

2
1,

71
6.

2
71

3.
5

40
,9

21
.1

   
- 

A
va

ila
bl

e 
D

C
 R

es
er

ve
s 

(4
)

57
,3

40
.1

2,
90

9.
1

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

0.
0

60
,2

49
.2

   
- 

R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t &
 B

en
ef

it 
to

 E
xi

st
in

g
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
0.

0
   

- 
F

or
 P

os
t 2

02
2 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t (
5)

0.
0

28
,9

98
.4

18
,5

17
.9

24
,2

50
.3

7,
16

2.
4

17
,7

36
.6

20
,9

65
.3

19
,4

77
.9

15
,7

89
.8

6,
80

0.
7

15
9,

69
9.

3

N
ot

es
:  

(1
) 

F
or

 to
ta

l d
ev

el
op

m
en

t-
re

la
te

d 
ca

pi
ta

l p
ro

gr
am

 s
ee

 A
pp

en
di

x 
B

. 

   
   

   
   

(2
) 

S
ha

re
 o

f c
ap

ita
l p

ro
gr

am
 to

 b
e 

fu
nd

ed
 fr

om
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t c

ha
rg

es
 if

 c
al

cu
la

te
d 

ra
te

s 
ar

e 
fu

lly
 im

pl
em

en
te

d

   
   

   
   

(3
) 

M
an

da
to

ry
 1

0%
 r

ed
uc

tio
n 

fo
r 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 s

er
vi

ce
s

   
   

   
   

(4
) 

P
or

tio
n 

of
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t-

re
la

te
d 

ca
pi

ta
l p

ro
gr

am
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

as
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

D
C

 r
es

er
ve

s 
(t

o 
be

 fu
nd

ed
 fr

om
 p

re
se

nt
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t C

ha
rg

e 
re

se
rv

e 
fu

nd
 b

al
an

ce
s)

. 

   
   

   
   

(5
) 

P
os

t 2
02

2 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t-
re

la
te

d 
ne

t c
ap

ita
l c

os
ts

 m
ay

 b
e 

el
ig

ib
le

 fo
r 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t c

ha
rg

es
 in

 fu
tu

re
 D

C
 b

y-
la

w
s,

 b
ut

 in
te

rim
 fi

na
nc

in
g 

of
 th

is
 s

ha
re

 m
ay

 b
e 

re
qu

ire
d

   
   

   
   

(6
) 

R
oa

ds
 a

nd
 R

el
at

ed
 C

ap
ita

l P
ro

gr
am

 e
xt

en
ds

 to
 2

03
1,

 o
nl

y 
ho

w
ev

er
 te

n-
ye

ar
 fu

nd
in

g 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 a

re
 s

ho
w

n 
in

 th
is

 ta
bl

e.

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 F

T
A

B
L

E
 2

  -
 P

A
G

E
 2

275



 



HEMSON

APPENDIX G 

DRAFT DC BY-LAWS 

(AVAILABLE UNDER  

SEPARATE COVER) 

276


	Main Body - COMPLETE
	Appendix A - COMPLETE
	Appendix B - COMPLETE
	2 Library.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	3 Fire.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	4 Indoor Rec.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	5 Parks.pdf
	Untitled


	Appendix C COMPLETE
	App C Tables.pdf
	1
	2.1
	2.2
	2.3
	2.4
	2.5
	2.6
	2.7
	2.8
	2.9
	2.10
	2.11
	2.12
	2.13
	3


	App D COMPLETE
	1
	2
	3.1
	3.2
	4.1
	4.2
	5.1
	5.2
	6
	7.1
	7.2
	8.1
	8.2
	9.1
	9.2
	10.1
	10.2
	11.1
	11.2
	12.1
	12.2
	13.1
	13.2
	14.1
	14.2
	15.1
	15.2
	16.1
	16.2
	17.1
	17.2
	18.1
	18.2
	19.1
	19.2
	20.1
	20.2
	21.1
	21.2

	Appendix E COMPLETE
	Appendix F - COMPLETE
	Appendix Text
	A9R9BA5.tmp
	Main Body - COMPLETE
	Appendix A - COMPLETE
	Appendix B - COMPLETE
	2 Library.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	3 Fire.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7

	4 Indoor Rec.pdf
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	5 Parks.pdf
	Untitled


	Appendix C COMPLETE
	App C Tables.pdf
	1
	2.1
	2.2
	2.3
	2.4
	2.5
	2.6
	2.7
	2.8
	2.9
	2.10
	2.11
	2.12
	2.13
	3


	App D COMPLETE
	1
	2
	3.1
	3.2
	4.1
	4.2
	5.1
	5.2
	6
	7.1
	7.2
	8.1
	8.2
	9.1
	9.2
	10.1
	10.2
	11.1
	11.2
	12.1
	12.2
	13.1
	13.2
	14.1
	14.2
	15.1
	15.2
	16.1
	16.2
	17.1
	17.2
	18.1
	18.2
	19.1
	19.2
	20.1
	20.2
	21.1
	21.2

	Appendix E COMPLETE
	Appendix F - COMPLETE
	Appendix Text




